ATP 3-90.20

REGIONAL SUPPORT GROUP

SEPTEMBER 2024

DISTRIBUTION RESTRICTION: This manual is approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

*This publication supersedes ATP 3-90.20 dated, 16 January 2018.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY



This publication is available at the Army Publishing Directorate site
(https://armypubs.army.mil) and the Central Army Registry Site
(https://atiam.train.army.mil/catalog/dashboard).



https://armypubs.army.mil/
https://atiam.train.army.mil/catalog/dashboard

*ATP 3-90.20

Army Techniques Publication Headquarters
No. 3-90.20 Department of the Army
Washington, DC, 13 September 2024

REGIONAL SUPPORT GROUP

Contents
Page
=Y - T = iii
L e Yo 11T 4 T o \'
00 Y e = e SR SRPR 1
MISSION AND ORGANIZATION........cccceeieeerrrrrssnnrerssssnressssssresssssssesssssssesssssssesssssseesssssssesssssnsnnssns 1
Regional SUPPOrt GroUp OVEIVIEW........cc.ueiieiiiiieeecieie e eteee e st e e s e e e st e e s snteeeessntaeeesaneeeeeens 1
L@ o= a1 7-.c= 1 1[o] o R RSP 5
107 T o= o] 11111 ORI 6
Activities DUFMNG OPEratioNns ........ooueiiiiiiiie et nre e e 9
Dependencies and Augmentation Requirements............ooooiiiii e 10
L0 o LY o I S 15
BASE CAMP ORGANIZATIONS AND SECURITY ......ccciiirrrinmrrrnsenesssene e s smn s s smne s 15
Base Camp MiSSION OVEIVIEW. ..........uiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt e e e e e e aneeee s 15
Base Camp OrganizationS...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiii et 15
Regional Support Group ComMmMUNICAtIONS ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiie e 19
Base Camp Security and DEfENSE ...........uviiiiiiiii e 21
(00 Y o = PSSRSO 29
BASE CAMP OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT ......ccoicciiriccerrrrscmeesssseress s smne s s sme e e s smne s 29
Base Camp OPEratiONs .......oo ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneeeaeeaaannn 29
Base Camp CharaCteristiCs ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e 32
N o e T 37
RECEPTION, STAGING, ONWARD MOVEMENT, AND INTEGRATION.........cccccervrcimerrscneennn 37
APPENDIX Bi......eiiiietieissssresssssressssseessssssesssssssssasssssesssssssesssssnnesssssnsesssssnnesasssnsesssssnnesssssnnenssssnnnns 41
MOBILIZATION SUPPORT FORGCE..........ccccoieiicerrircererssssresssssnse s sssesssssmsesssssmsesssssnsssssssnnenes 41

DISTRIBUTION RESTRICTION: THIS MANUAL IS APPROVED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE; DISTRIBUTION IS
UNLIMITED.
* This publication supersedes ATP 3 90.20 dated, 16 January 2018.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 i



Contents

L L= T 43
L= =T 1= TN 47
3T =G 49
Figures
Figure 1-1. Regional support groups in support of OCONUS operations..........ccccccveeeieicciiieeee e, 3
Figure 1-2. Regional support group command STrUCUIe .............coooiiiiiiiie e 5
Figure 1-3. RSG directorate-type StruCtUIe..........cc.oiiiiiiii e 6
Figure 2-1. Base Camp OrganiZations ...........cuueiiiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt e e et e e e e ansee e e e aneeeas 16
Figure 2-2. Base operations center organization ..............cooouuieiiiiiiieiiiieee e 17
Figure 2-3. RSG communications during OCONUS operations..............cccoooiiiiiiiii i 20
Figure 2-4. RSG communications fOr DSCA ... e 21
Figure 2-5. Framework for base camp security and defense ...........cccoccviiiii e 24
Figure 2-6. Base boundary considerations ..............ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 26
Figure 3-1. Base camp level of service standardS............cooiuiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 34
Figure B-1. MSF task Organization ...............cooiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e 42

Tables

Table 1-1. Potential augmentation to Regional Support Groups ..........ooocceeeiireee e 11
Table 1-2. Required augmentation ...........c.cooi e e 13
Table 2-1. TRreat IEVEIS ... ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e neneeeeaens 25
Table 3-1. Sources of services on installation and contingency base ...........cccccceeviviii e 31
Table 3-2. Base camp dUration .............oooooiiiiiiiiii e 33
Table 3-3. Base camp sizes and population ranges.........c.oo i 34

i ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Preface

ATP 3-90.20 establishes regional support group (RSG) doctrine. It also aligns and nests with joint and Army
doctrine. To comprehend the doctrine contained in this publication, readers must first understand the nature
of operations as described in JP 3-0, ADP 3-0, and FM 3-0. In addition, readers must fully understand the
fundamentals of the operations process contained in ADP 5-0, the principles of mission command described
in ADP 6-0, Armies, corps, and division operations in FM 3-94, the execution of defense support of civil
authorities (DSCA) discussed in JP 3-28, ADP 3-28, and ATP 3-28.1, the protection tasks discussed in ADP
3-37, theater Army operations described in ATP 3-93, and the base camp life cycle described in ATP 3-37.10.
In addition, readers should understand ADP 1 to understand the organization and doctrinal principles of the
Army Profession and know how the moral principles of the Army Ethic apply to all operations, decisions,
and actions.

The principal audience for ATP 3-90.20 is commanders and staffs at the division, corps, and theater army
echelons, RSGs, and units in a command or support relationship with RSGs primarily tasked with conducting
base camp management, base security and defense operations, DSCA operations, joint reception, staging,
onward movement, and integration (RSOI), and mobilization force generation installation (MFGI)
operations. Army Civilians, trainers, educators, and contractors will also use this publication. Leaders and
staff sections within units that employ a RSG or may operate under a RSG also use this publication.
Furthermore, unified action partners and higher headquarters commanders and staff use this publication to
guide their actions on RSG employment.

Commanders, staffs, and subordinates ensure their decisions and actions comply with applicable United
States (U.S.), international, and, in some cases, host-nation laws and regulations. Commanders at all levels
ensure that their Soldiers operate in accordance with the law of armed conflict and applicable rules of
engagement. (See FM 6-27 for more information on the law of war.) They also adhere to the Army Ethic as
described in ADP 6-22.

ATP 3-90.20 uses joint terms where applicable. Selected joint and Army terms and definitions appear in the
glossary and the text. For definitions shown in the text, the term is italicized and the number of the proponent
publication follows the definition. ATP 3-90.20 is not the proponent for any terms.

ATP 3-90.20 applies to the Active Army, Army National Guard/Army National Guard of the United States
and United States Army Reserve unless otherwise stated.

The proponent of ATP 3-90.20 is the United States Army Combined Arms Center. The preparing agency is
the Combined Arms Doctrine Directorate, United States Army Combined Arms Center. Send comments and
recommendations on DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms) to
Commander, United States Army Combined Arms Center and Fort Leavenworth, ATZL-MCD (ATP
3-90.20), 300 McPherson Avenue, Fort Leavenworth, KS 66027-2337; or submit an electronic DA Form
2028 by email to usarmy.leavenworth.mccoe.mbx.cadd-org-mailbox@army.mil.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 iii


mailto:usarmy.leavenworth.mccoe.mbx.cadd-org-mailbox@army.mil

This page intentionally left blank.



Introduction

ATP 3-90.20 discusses the RSG. Its topics include the mission, structure, and operations during daily
activities. The topics are arranged to describe its activities in support of operations inside or outside the
United States.

ATP 3-90.20 contains three chapters and two appendices:

Chapter 1 discusses the RSG mission and organization. The chapter begins with an overview of the RSG’s
role and other potential missions. Next, it covers the organization and capabilities of an RSG. Lastly, the
chapter describes activities of RSGs during operations followed by its dependencies and augmentation
requirements.

Chapter 2 discusses how base camps organize for security and defense. The chapter describes the different
organizations and how the RSG uses them to synchronize its operations, followed by a discussion of RSG
communications. Next, the chapter focuses on base security and base defense and the framework used. The
chapter concludes with discussions on the threat levels and various security considerations.

Chapter 3 covers base camp operations and management. It first discusses base camp operations, followed
by base camp management. Next, it describes base camp support to tenant units. The chapter concludes with
a description of base camp characteristics.

Appendix A provides a brief overview of RSOI. It discusses how the RSG enables the joint task force (JTF)
to conduct RSOI. The appendix concludes with a discussion of RSOI during DSCA.

Appendix B describes mobilization support force (MSF) operations. It covers the RSG’s mission as part of
the MSF in supporting a MFGI Rapid Expansion Operation.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 v



This page intentionally left blank.



Chapter 1
Mission and Organization

This chapter discusses the mission and organization of a regional support group (RSG). The chapter begins with
an overview of the RSG’s role and other potential missions. Next, it covers the organization and capabilities of
an RSG. Lastly, the chapter describes activities of RSGs during operations followed by its dependencies and
augmentation requirements.

REGIONAL SUPPORT GROUP OVERVIEW

1-1. The RSG is a deployable, brigade-level headquarters that provides a combatant commander (CCDR)
an optional means to command and control (C2) critical operations within the area of responsibility. An
RSG’s span of control makes it an essential organization for contingency plans in or outside the United
States. Nearly all the RSGs are in the Reserve Component (known as RC) and they C2 assigned Army
National Guard (ARNG) or United States Army Reserve (USAR) units acting as a link between those units
and general officer-level commands when not mobilized.

1-2. The role of the RSG is providing contingency and expeditionary base operations support, with
responsibilities for managing facilities, providing administrative and logistical support of Soldier services,
and ensuring the security of personnel and facilities on a base camp. Other missions the RSG may be
required to perform include—

e  C2 for military forces responding to state, local, or territorial disasters or emergencies.

e (2 for forces supporting mobilization operations.

e  Support to reception, staging, onward movement, and integration (RSOI).

1-3. RSGs may conduct operations in the continental United States (CONUS) or outside the continental
United States (OCONUS). Nevertheless, planners must understand that RSGs are a headquarters with limited
organic capabilities to perform the various support missions described in this publication. However, RSGs
can perform the missions when sufficiently augmented or task-organized according to the mission variables.

CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES OPERATIONS

1-4. Within the CONUS, RSGs typically provide C2 for military forces responding to state, local, or
territorial disasters or emergencies such as defense support of civil authorities (DSCA), homeland security,
or homeland defense operations. A potential mission of the RSG in CONUS is to support the mobilization
process of USAR and ARNG units activated for deployment by providing a mobilization support force (MSF)
to a designated site called a mobilization force generation installation (MFGI). MFGIs are Army installations
including federally activated state-operated installations designated to provide continuous Regular
Component/RC power projection, combat preparation, post-mobilization training, sustainment capabilities,
and pre-mobilization training support (AR 525-93).

Defense Support of Civil Authorities Operations

1-5. DSCA is support provided by United States Federal military forces, Department of Defense civilians,
Department of Defense contract personnel, Department of Defense component assets, and National Guard
forces (when the Secretary of Defense, in coordination with the governors of the states, elects and requests
to use those forces in Title 32, United States Code, status) in response to requests for assistance from civil
authorities for domestic emergencies, law enforcement support, and other domestic activities, or from
qualifying entities for special events (See DODD 3025.18 for policy guidance on DSCA).

1-6. The Army conducts DSCA only in the U.S. homeland. DSCA includes support to prepare, prevent,
protect, respond, and recover from domestic incidents. The Army provides DSCA in response to requests
from civil authorities and upon direction from United States Northern Command.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 1



Chapter 1

1-7. Title 10 USC Section 12304a authorizes the USAR to provide disaster assistance to a major natural
disaster or emergency at the request of the governor of a state. This includes the authority to order up to
200,000 members of the components to active duty for a continuous period of up to 365 days to aid either
the federal government or an individual state in time of a serious man-made disaster, accident, or natural
catastrophe.

1-8. For effective DSCA operations, Regular Army, ARNG, and USAR personnel operating under differing
military authorities must understand the integration of capabilities, duties, and legal limitations as they
support state and federal civilian agencies. Domestic emergencies or incidents (including all hazard disaster
response operations) present unique challenges for tactical-level commanders who operate under differing
legal authorities and chains of command when coordinating and working with local, territorial, state, tribal,
or federal authorities. (See ATP 3-28.1 for how Title 10 and Title 32 forces collaborate and the challenges
affecting Department of Defense support operations.)

1-9. During DSCA operations, an RSG supports a designated task force with leadership for the necessary
military capabilities and units activated from the ARNG or USAR. When mobilized under Title 10 for DSCA
operations, the Army typically assigns RSGs to an Army task force or a joint task force (JTF). When
mobilized under state active duty or on Title 32 orders, RSGs are assigned to an ARNG joint force
headquarters-state, to a JTF-State, or an ARNG division headquarters that is also in a Title 32 or state
active-duty status.

MSF Operations

1-10. RSGs conduct the MSF mission at MFGIs. At home station, an RSG trains for its primary role and
provides C2 for training, readiness, and mobilization oversight of assigned forces.

1-11. The MSF mission includes operating mobilization sites and managing the mobilization process for
deploying ARNG and USAR units. The MSF provides this support to the senior commander of the MFGI.
The RSG acts as an integral part of an activated MFGI by providing C2 and operations management
capabilities for the mobilization, deployment, redeployment, and demobilization support operations for units
and individual Soldiers. (See Appendix B for more information on MSF.)

OPERATIONS OUTSIDE THE CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES

1-12. During OCONUS deployments, RSGs will C2 a base camp or base cluster. This relieves the burden
of base camp management from the operation’s senior commanders so they can focus on their primary
mission.

1-13. The other potential mission for RSGs is supporting the theater army’s RSOI of forces. Since all RSGs
except one are in the USAR or ARNG, they must also progress through the phases of mobilization. (See
Appendix A for more on RSOL.)

Command and Control of Base Camps

1-14. CCDRs typically assign RSGs to a theater army or assign them directly to a joint force commander
(JFC) in a particular joint operations area. The theater army may further assign or attach an RSG to a
subordinate general officer command. When assigned to a JEC, the RSG will typically fall under the ARFOR.
The ARFOR is the Army component and senior Army headquarters of all Army forces assigned or attached
to a combatant command, subordinate joint force command, joint functional command, or multinational
command (FM 3-94).

1-15. RSGs will likely command base camps or base clusters within the joint security area. In general, they
do not command base camps or base clusters beyond the joint security area forward boundary because such
areas are typically tactical support areas commanded by a maneuver enhancement brigade or other
multifunctional brigade.

2 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Mission and Organization

1-16. RSGs provide expeditionary base operations support to enable C2 and administrative support structure
for operating a base cluster with a population of 6,000 or more personnel. A base camp is an evolving military
facility that supports military operations of a deployed unit and provides the necessary support and services
for sustained operations (ATP 3-37.10). A base cluster is a collection of bases, geographically grouped for
mutual protection and ease of command and control (JP 3-10).

1-17. The population of base camps consists of military forces, Army Civilian professionals, other
government agency personnel, nongovernmental organization personnel, government contractors, and
transients. (See figure 1-1 for an example of RSGs as base cluster commanders.)

[\_/’/ XXXX —————
XXX
1]
XXXX
SPT |RSG
BC A1
(j XXX
JFLCC BC A-2 )
*x
% 1+ X x
x
>
JTE { APCD
T SPOD BCA-6
KXXX
base camp
APOD  aerial port of debarkation JTF joint task force SPOD  sea port of debarkation
BC base camp MN multinational SPT support
JFLCC  joint force land component commander RSG regional support group

Figure 1-1. Regional support groups in support of OCONUS operations

1-18. The RSG mission includes protection, antiterrorism, and most management functions normally

ascribed to a garrison commander on an installation. This mission set for the RSG includes—
e Commanding assigned or attached units.

Commanding small contingency bases.

Overseeing base camp management and operations.

Operating and manning a 24-hour base defense operations center (BDOC).

Conducting area security.

Determining base camp support requirements and providing sustainment.

Conducting homeland security, homeland defense, and civil security missions.

Conducting MFGI operations.

Supporting units and personnel as directed.

Providing contract requirements definition and oversight assistance.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 3



Chapter 1

1-19. Base camp commander is the designation used for commanders of base camps occupied by U.S. Army
units only. When multiple Services occupy a base camp, the CCDR will designate a lead Service and appoint
that Service lead as the base operating support—integrator (BOS-I). Each combatant command has criteria for
determining lead Service designation on a base camp. The roles and responsibilities for the base camp
commander and BOS-I are the same, regardless of Service. The base camp commander or the BOS-I is
responsible for managing the day-to-day operations of the base camp. This includes the protection of the base
camp and its occupants and the provision of base services and support. For smaller base camps, the senior
tactical commander is typically dual-hatted as the base camp commander and BOS-I.

1-20. The RSG requires staff assistance from the base camp commander or BOS-I’s staff to conduct its
mission, especially when deployed OCONUS. It also requires augmentation from military units, Army
Civilians, and contractors based on mission variables and other considerations to run a base camp.

1-21. An RSG is designed to manage base camps in which two or more brigade-level commands or a general
officer command is present. The RSG commander performs the role of base camp commander and BOS-I to
oversee base camp operations through a base operations center. RSGs may also operate a joint or
multinational base in which they provide support to other Services or support to multinational Allies or
partners. (See Chapter 2 for more on base camp organizations.)

Phases of Mobilization

1-22. Mobilization is the process by which the Armed Forces of the United States, or part of them, are brought
to a state of readiness for war or other national emergency (JP 4-05). This includes activating all or part of
the Reserve Component, as well as assembling and organizing personnel, supplies, and equipment. When the
Army activates ARNG or USAR units for federal missions, they generally go through nine phases:
preparation and planning; notification of sourcing; alert; home station; mobilization station; port of
embarkation; redeploy; reception and arrival at demobilization station; and reconstitution and reintegration.

1-23. Phase I occurs at home station where units conduct activities to build readiness. During phase 11, units
receive deployment orders, conduct Mission Essential Task List training, plan sustainment, and prepare for
formal mobilization. During phase III, commanders ensure completion of Soldier readiness program
requirements and complete all identified pre-mobilization tasks. During phase IV, First Army assumes
command, forces assemble at home station and on order move to the designated mobilization station or
MFGI. Phase V encompasses all actions necessary to ensure the unit meets required deployment criteria to
include the assurance of mission capability. Actions at the mobilization station include the processing of
personnel and equipment and the actual accession of the unit into the active structure. Phase VI begins with
the departure of the unit from its mobilization station and ends with departure of personnel and equipment
from the aerial port of embarkation and transfer of authority to the Army Service component command.
Deploying units are usually placed under operational control of the gaining CCDR upon arrival in the joint
operations area, at the designated location for the MSF, or the CONUS support base mission. During phase
VII, the unit is released from the tactical commander and redeploy to the demobilization station. Phase VIII
begins at transfer of authority for the returning unit. Installation commanders perform all demobilization
and personnel readiness processing tasks to include support for welcome home ceremonies prior to
releasing units or individuals for movement to home station. During phase IX, units are released from
federal service at the unit’s home station or the Soldier’s home of record (See ATP 1-0.1, AR 500-5, AR
525-93, Department of the Army (DA) PAM 525-93, ATP 3-35, and DA Financial Management Guidance
for Mobilization and Deployments for more information on deployment and mobilization planning.)

Note. ARNG or USAR Soldiers deploying as individual replacements go through the same nine
phases of mobilization.

4 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Mission and Organization

ORGANIZATION

1-24. The RSG consists of an administrative and support headquarters of between 79 and 83 personnel.
Depending on its assignment, the RSG must be resourced with staff assistance from its higher headquarters
(typically the senior commander) and task-organized with subordinate elements to provide required activities,
such as support to RSOI, base security, and defense. The RSG has a basic command structure. (See figure
1-2 for a depiction of RSG command structure.)

Group
Commander
Command
|7 Sergeant
Major
Deputy
Commander
I I I I I I
Facility
S-1 S-2 S-3 S-4 S-6 Engineer
I I I I
Company Unit Ministry
HQ OPS CJA PAO Team
CJA command judge advocate PAO public affairs officer S-3  operations
HQ  headquarters S-1  personnel S4  logistics
OPS operations S-2  intelligence S-6  signal

Figure 1-2. Regional support group command structure

1-25. In addition to the basic structure of an RSG organization used in typical deployments, an OCONUS
theater army might assign duties to an RSG with garrison-type tasks. In these situations, and with the
requisite augmentation, RSGs may find success realigning to a directorate-type structure like that of United
States Army IMCOM. In a directorate-type structure, the functions align under coordinated IMCOM names
with the same requirements or duties as their IMCOM counterparts.

1-26. IMCOM’s directorate-type structure groups organizational entities by how they relate to the unit
headquarters and the function(s) they perform. Management and control offices provide internal support to
the headquarters. Support directorates and offices would provide external support and services to the base,
base camp, or base cluster. RSG commanders considering this type of reorganization would require
significant augmentation from the higher headquarters to acquire the necessary capabilities across the staff
to perform the associated tasks in each of the directorates and offices. (See figure 1-3 on page 6 for an
example of a directorate-type structure.)

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 5



Chapter 1

Management and HHC Cor%:r?gr? der
control offices __ Command
m |7 Sergeant
PAIO Major
Deputy
Commander
| ADMIN I—
Support
directorates I I I
DHR DES DPTMS DMWR DPW
Support
offices | | I |
CLO EEO PAO RSO BSO
ADMIN administration EEO equal employment opportunity
BSO base safety office HHC headquarters and headquarters company
CLO consolidated legal office IMO information management office
DES directorate of emergency services PAO public affairs office
DHR direcotrate of human resources PAIO plans, analysis, and integration office
DMWR directorate of moral, welfare, and recreation RMO resource management office
DPW  directorate of public works RSO religious support office
DPTMS directorate of plans, training, mobilization, and security

Figure 1-3. RSG directorate-type structure
CAPABILITIES

1-27. The RSG has specific capabilities. It remains scalable and tailorable based on the mission variables.
The RSG can C2 one base camp or one base cluster consisting of up to seven battalion-sized base camps. It
can C2 up to seven battalions, such as military police, engineers, or combat sustainment support battalions.
Higher headquarters assign these units to RSGs for daily operations and administrative requirements. When
not mobilized, RSG commanders serve as a link between commands. They exercise command, control,
training and readiness support, and oversight of assigned forces. These RSG commanders ensure units meet
sustained readiness requirements and serve as a link between those units and general officer-level commands
such as the ARNG joint force headquarters-state or a USAR geographic or functional command.

1-28. RSG commanders, staffs, and subordinates ensure their decisions and actions comply with applicable
U.S., international, and, in some cases, host-nation laws and regulations. In all cases, Army professionals
base their decisions and actions on the moral principles of the Army Ethic. The RSG commanders, staff, and
subordinates ethically, effectively, and efficiently manage, administer, and maintain accountability of
resources entrusted to them. Regardless of its mission, the RSG requires co-location with one or more
senior-level commands—brigade or higher—to address its various support requirements for base camp
management.

6 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Mission and Organization

1-29. The commander and the staff of the RSG have specific functions on the base camp. The RSG
commander, aided by the deputy commander and command sergeant major—

Serves as the base camp commander.

Supervises overall base management and operations on a base camp.

Supports RSOI operations with appropriate augmentation.

Provides command, control, and administrative support for assigned or attached units in peacetime.
Provides command, control, and administrative support for units assigned or attached to the RSG
for base camp support.

Provides operational or tactical control (TACON) of individual replacements.

Submits accountability reports of individual replacements when tasked with supporting RSOL.

Sets base camp safety policy and conducts safety inspections.

Exercises stewardship of Army resources and oversees, directs, and enables ethical, effective, and
efficient allocation and management of resources.

Leads, manages, and inspires RSG staff to adhere to and live by the principles of the Army
Profession and Army Ethic.

1-30. The RSG personnel staff conduct many services and often rely on attached Human Resource
organizations to enable operations. The S-1—

Provides personnel and administrative support for the RSG, attached or assigned units, and other
units or personnel as directed.

Conducts the human resources; morale, welfare, and recreation; and safety functions associated with
those command directorates when mobilized and deployed.

Coordinates and supports RSOI and redeployment operations with attached Human Resource
capabilities.

Provides oversight for postal operations.

Provides internal official distribution and mail delivery.

Supports Red Cross operations on the base camp.

Reports casualties.

(See ATP 1-0.1 for more information on Army techniques for human resources support.)

1-31. The RSG intelligence staff provides security information and support. The S-2—

Conducts intelligence preparation of the operational environment in support of base camp operations
and base camp security.

Coordinates for information collection to update intelligence preparation of the operational
environment in support of base camp security and coordinates with local and federal agencies for
integration of information for appropriate intelligence production.

Conducts security clearances and security compliance functions of the command Directorate of
Plans, Training, Mobilization, and Security when mobilized and deployed.

Runs a badging and screening program for access to the base camp.

Conducts base camp antiterrorism related assessments.

Manages a sensitive compartmented information facility, when authorized by the special security
officer.

(See JP 2-0 for more information on a sensitive compartmented information facility.)

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 7



Chapter 1

1-32. The RSG operations staff provides several coordination and security functions. The S-3—

Operates a 24-hour BDOC with augmentation from assigned or attached units.

Conducts the Directorate of Plans, Training, Mobilization, and Security (less security clearances,
and security compliance) and Directorate of Emergency Services functions associated with those
command directorates when mobilized and deployed.

Oversees physical security of the base camp.

Plans for joint RSOI operations.

Plans, synchronizes, integrates, and organizes protection capabilities and resources to safeguard the
force, personnel (combatants and noncombatants), systems, and physical assets.

Coordinates area security for the base camp.

Conducts land management.

Ensures the safety and security of supporting contractors.

1-33. The RSG logistics staff have multiple functions. The S-4—

Manages logistic functions for the base camp.

Conducts the logistics functions of the logistics readiness center when mobilized and deployed.
Serves as the RSG commander's liaison to Army Air Force Exchange Service facilities on the base
camp.

When designated, serves as requirements developers and subject matter experts for dining facility
requirements.

Manages tenant unit and transient billeting for the base camp.

Maintains and manages the RSG organizational property book and the base camp property book.
Coordinates bulk petroleum, oils, and lubricants management on the base camp. (See ATP 3-34.5
for more information about environmental considerations.)

Coordinates traffic management on the base camp.

Oversees and coordinates operational contract support (OCS).

Coordinates with the theater army contracting support element for base camp requirements planning
and execution.

1-34. The RSG signal staff provides several management and communication functions. The S-6 —

Manages and controls the use of information network capabilities and network services.

Manages signal support interfaces with subordinate units and higher headquarters.

Manages the communication security account and distributes communications security devices.
Manages internal distributions and reproduction operations.

Manages automation, both hardware and software, to include the operations of the Automation
Management Office.

Establishes and maintains communication systems connectivity to include both voice and data
transmissions and receptions, as well as Local Area Networks.

Conducts the information management and cybersecurity functions when mobilized and deployed.
Provides limited equipment maintenance to support the base camp tenant units’ communications
connectivity.

Coordinates cybersecurity for base tenants.

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Mission and Organization

1-35. The RSG facility engineer staff have multiple functions. The facility engineer—

Develops preliminary plans for base construction and deconstruction.

Coordinates infrastructure surveys and base master planning.

Determines power requirements and coordinates power distribution for the base camp.

Coordinates the Directorate of Public Works function when mobilized and deployed.

Coordinates management of environmental requirements, including site surveys and reports. (See

AR 200-1, ATP 3-34.5, and DODM 4715.05 for information about environmental requirements and

considerations.)

e Plans and coordinates facility management and engineering functions on the base camp. (See JP
3-34 and ATP 3-34.40 for information about engineer responsibilities and operations.)

e Oversees waste management. (See TM 3-34.56 and DODI 4715.19 for information about waste
management for deployed forces.)

e Oversees and manages base utilities.

1-36. RSG special staffs conduct missions according to their specialty. The RSG command judge advocate
conducts or contributes to the legal office function when mobilized and deployed. The RSG unit ministry
team conducts the religious support office function when mobilized and deployed. It also coordinates
religious support functions on a base camp with subordinate or tenant unit ministry teams. The RSG public
affairs office conducts the public affairs office function when mobilized and deployed.

1-37. Whether in CONUS or OCONUS, the RSG will, at some level, be involved with contracting.
Operational contract support is the process of planning for and obtaining supplies, services, and construction
from commercial sources in support of combatant commander-directed operations (JP 4-10). When preparing
for their mission, the RSG commander and staff must evaluate the contracting-related capabilities required
and where to obtain the necessary resources. Staff members with the 3C additional skill identifier enhance
the OCS capability because they are Army Sustainment University trained for OCS planning and
management. (See ATP 4-10 for more information on multi-service tactics, techniques, and procedures for
0OCS.)

1-38. RSG staff perform several key functions, including representing the contracting officer. The
contracting officer’s representative is an individual designated in writing by the contracting officer to
perform specific technical or administrative functions (JP 4-10). Contracting officer representatives must be
employees, military or civilian, of the U.S. Government, a foreign government, or North Atlantic Treaty
Organization (NATO)/coalition partners. In no case will contractor personnel serve as contracting officer’s
representatives. (See DODI 5000.72 for more information on certification of the contracting officer’s
representative.)

ACTIVITIES DURING OPERATIONS

1-39. RSGs support operations across the competition continuum and range of military operations. RSGs
must consider the different activities of its potential deployment, whether it is for a CONUS or OCONUS
mission.

PREDEPLOYMENT

1-40. Upon alert, USAR and ARNG RSGs activities have a dual purpose: They must prepare to mobilize and
deploy like any other unit, and they begin the military decision-making process for the assigned mission. The
RSG plans and prepares for deployment in the compressed time of a crisis based upon the guidance issued
by its higher headquarters. Regardless of the mission, the RSG must provide the higher headquarters
commander with a mission analysis. This analysis considers the size and composition of the force, the time
required to initiate and deploy the force, and the lift required to deploy it. During mission analysis, the RSG
determines the augmentation requirements for staff assistance and assigned or attached units. The RSG also
considers the necessary headquarters facilities and develops the concept of operations. Often, the RSG
commander provides the higher commander with a rapid assessment, followed by a more detailed concept
once the staff has completed mission analysis.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 9



Chapter 1

MOBILIZATION

1-41. When activated for DSCA, the RSG may or may not go through the complete mobilization process.
The mobilization process includes the movement to, and required activities at, the MFGI and movement to
the deployed location. RSGs prepare for their assigned mission at the mobilization site. Due to the urgent
nature of federal emergencies, the RSG may move directly to the deployment site from home station.

1-42. The RSG provides management and protection functions for a base camp or base cluster, such as an
intermediate staging base for deploying forces. RSGs may also provide support to other Services, allies, or
partners and operate a joint or multinational base. The strength and composition of the RSG and its
subordinate augmentation depends on mission variables and political considerations. Commanders consider
political factors such as the ability of friendly host-nation forces to provide security, the enemy's strength and
abilities, and the availability of joint forces to provide support.

1-43. Commanders work to create partnerships, develop trust, and maintain effective working relationships
with friendly host-nation forces. The resulting legitimacy and trust optimize operational support,
interoperability, and positive results. Additionally, commanders work to create, develop, and maintain
effective working relationships with joint forces to leverage and effectively and efficiently use resources,
support, systems, and forces; conduct operations; and achieve strategic, operational, and tactical objectives.

FORCE BuiLDUP

1-44. As the situation develops (for example, lodgment expands), and the Army establishes more base camps,
the RSG continues to provide management and protection functions for the base camps or base clusters. The
sooner in the life cycle of the base camp that the RSG deploys to manage the base camp, the sooner the
combat or sustainment unit commander can delegate that responsibility.

1-45. The RSG cannot conduct base camp management or operations to standard without augmentation (See
paragraphs 1-48 through 1-51 for more information on dependencies and augmentation requirements). RSG
Soldiers plan, resource, support, and execute base camp management and operations. RSG staff leaders and
members build mutual trust, collaborate with personnel from all organizations, and use disciplined initiative
to accomplish all missions and tasks in accordance with the commander's intent.

EVOLVING OPERATIONS

1-46. Whether the situation is a crisis or armed conflict, the RSG continues to provide base camp or base
cluster management and protection functions. As the campaign or major operations evolve, the boundary
lines can shift throughout the area of operations (AO). An area of operations is an operational area defined
by a commander for the land or maritime force commander to accomplish their missions and protect their
forces (JP 3-0). The RSG may need to relocate to a more forward location to assume C2 of a new base cluster
or base camp. The RSG’s assumption of command of more forward bases provides a critical role in assisting
the higher command as it consolidates gains. While the RSG executes its normal operations, it also continues
to develop plans for the base camp as it goes through its life cycle, so that it is efficiently and effectively
expanded and contracted as necessary.

REDEPLOYMENT

1-47. The RSG continues to conduct base camp or base cluster management and protection functions until
no longer necessary. When directed to redeploy, the RSG executes the closure or handover of base camps or
base clusters as forces redeploy. On occasion, an RSG may support the theater army by managing aspects of
the redeployment of personnel and units.

DEPENDENCIES AND AUGMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

10

1-48. Based on mission variables, RSGs require augmentation from military units, Army Civilians, or
contractor personnel to perform their mission. These potential or necessary personnel and capabilities are
shown in tables 1-1 on page 11 and 1-2 on page 13 respectively.

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Mission and Organization

1-49. RSGs typically have a command relationship to a senior commander of a headquarters responsible for
the AO, such as a corps or division. Often, these commanders have TACON of the RSG for security
operations, serve as the higher headquarters for fire and air support planning, and provide a tactical combat
force (TCF) when required. A factical combat force is a rapidly deployable, air-ground mobile combat unit,
with appropriate combat support and combat service support assets assigned to, and capable of, defeating
Level III threats, including combined arms (JP 3-10). (See Chapter 2 for more information on base defense.)

1-50. The RSG depends on other elements for support and augmentation. In CONUS it depends on
appropriate elements of a regional readiness command, state area command, or any Service component
command for religious, legal, and Army Health System support; financial, personnel, and administrative
services; field maintenance; and field feeding. More importantly, the RSG relies on augmentation to perform
its mobilized mission based on the mission variables.

Table 1-1. Potential augmentation to Regional Support Groups

Source Type of augmentation
g Appropriate elements or individuals of— Finance, personnel, postal, and administrative
9 e Theater army services
g e Theater engineer command Laundry and shower services
§ e Corps of engineers Reall estate and fa?cilities management
5 « Installation management command Engineer and environmental support
§ ¢ Army materiel command Ppwgr g.eneratlon
S ¢ Prime power Firefighting
Theater sustainment command Multifunctional logistic support for integrated supply
- Expeditionary sustainment command and maintenance management
) Sustainment brigade Personal service
g Fiscal/resource management
:.,3 Army field support brigade Forward support when RSG functions are being
3 executed via field ordering officers, contracting
@ authorities, or LOGCAP
Contracting support brigade Contracting personnel
E Theater medical command
§ Medical brigade Army Health System support
= Medical battalion (Multifunctional)

Military police command
Military police brigade

Military
Police

Law enforcement support
Security and mobility support

Detention operations (including detainees and U.S.
military prisoners) support

) Theater signal brigade Department of Defense information network access
5

(7]

3 Legal operations detachment-Trial defense Trial defense

> Legal operations detachment-Judicial Military judge team support

~

< CA company Host-nation support and civil-military

($)

operations coordination

13 September 2024

ATP 3-90.20 11




Chapter 1

Table 1-1. Potential augmentation to Regional Support Groups (continued)

Source Type of augmentation
Engineer brigade Facility planning and operations support
Facility utilities maintenance support
- Base camp construction support
§ Environmental support
'g, Prime power Power supply to buildings
w Engineer firefighting team Firefighting services and protection
Support to engineer planning and design;
Forward engineer support team-advanced environmental surveys, real estate surveys, disposal,
and support
o Contracting support brigade Support to develop, assist, write, and award theater
S Contracting battalion support contracts in support of RSG operations
§ Contracting detachment Depends on theater contracting support
§ arrangements
(&)
3 Counterintelligence support team Investigations, screenings, biometric
E enrollments, and processing of access badges
CA civil affairs LOGCAP logistics civil augmentation program
Intel intelligence RSG regional support group

12

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024




Mission and Organization

Table 1-2. Required augmentation

Source Type of augmentation
S Elements of an expeditionary signal battalion Appropriate signal capabilities for network
S or commercial equivalent connectivity
S
Elements of General Services Administration Administrative use of vehicles for additional
transport Contract personnel to maintain vehicles
— Dispatch personnel
<
g Elements of morale, welfare, and recreation Army Civilians or contractors for Soldier support
£ Army Air Force Exchange Service personnel
I
2 QM supply company or LOGCAP Supply support activity
7
Field services or LOGCAP Food services; laundry and shower services
Finance company Financial management and Comptroller support
§ Medical company (Area Support) Army Health System support
S
@
S
Q MP law and order detachment Law enforcement support
s Military working dog teams
Combat forces Guard the base camp perimeter and/or respond to
Level | and Il threats
Provide a TCF to respond to Level lll threats
5 Additional tactical forces Support counterintelligence, human intelligence,
g and air defense artillery (counter-rocket, artillery,
Q mortar)
3
= Tactical commander’s staff or subordinate Manage the terrain for fire support, cyberspace
units and electromagnetic warfare, intelligence
operations, military police operations, information
activities, resource management, inspector
general support
*3 Chemical, biological, radiological, and nuclear Respond to chemical, biological, radiological, and
@ nuclear threats and hazards
<
?
g Explosive ordnance disposal Detect, identify, conduct on-site evaluation, render
1' safe, exploit, and achieve final disposition of all
9 explosive ordnance, including improvised
3 explosive devices and weapons of mass
=~ destruction

Note. Civil affairs forces supporting the terrain-managing maneuver force are responsible for civil affairs
operations and civil-military operations in those areas of operations. The civil affairs company supports the
regional support group to coordinate all actions with the primary civil affairs forces planning and executing civil
affairs operations for unity of effort.

LOGCAP logistics civil augmentation program QM
MP military police TCF

quartermaster
tactical combat force

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 13




Chapter 1

1-51. Combatant command planners include base camp requirements in contingency plans using rules of
allocation to establish requirements for RSGs to manage base camps. Planners include these requirements in
time-phased force and deployment data to support these contingency plans. Base camps being operated by
deployed tactical units can often grow to a size that exceeds the tactical unit’s ability to manage
(approximately 6,000 personnel) and still conduct their tactical missions. In these cases, the combatant
command can request additional RSGs to assist in managing these bases. In such cases, the RSG mobilizes,
deploys, and assumes responsibility for base camp management from the tactical unit commander in charge
of that base. The RSG could receive augmentation from additional Army units (engineer, military police, or
others), Army Civilians, contractors, or a combination of all three to support managing the base camp. (See
ATP 3-37.10 for more information on managing base camps)

14 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Chapter 2
Base Camp Organizations and Security

Chapter 2 discusses how base camps organize for security and defense. The chapter begins with an overview on
basecamps. Then, the chapter describes the different organizations of base camps and how the RSG uses them to
synchronize its operations, which is followed by a discussion of RSG communications. Next, the chapter focuses
on base security and base defense and the framework used. The chapter concludes with discussion on the threat
levels and various security considerations.

BASE CAMP MISSION OVERVIEW

2-1. The Army creates base camps to support specific mission objectives by providing a protected location
from which to sustain deployed forces and project power. Army basing typically falls into two general
categories: permanent (bases or installations) and nonpermanent (base camps). Bases or installations consist
of permanent facilities generally established in host nations in which the United States has a long-term lease
agreement and a status-of-forces agreement. Base camps are nonpermanent by design and designated as a
base only when the intention is to make them permanent. Base camps may have a singular purpose or they
may be multifunctional. (See ATP 3-37.10 for more information on base camps.)

2-2. The longer base camps exist, the more they exhibit characteristics of permanent bases or installations.
Older base camps provide support, services, and types of facilities that resemble those on permanent bases
or installations. At the base level, the component in command of the base has overall responsibility for the
security of everything within the base boundary. The actual base boundary typically extends beyond physical
structures that form a perimeter, such as berms, walls, or fence lines. For joint purposes, the base boundary
is a line that delineates the surface area of a base for the purpose of facilitating coordination and deconfliction
of operations between adjacent units, formations, or areas (JP 3-10).

2-3. The JFC or designated representative appoints the base cluster commander. In base defense operations,
the base cluster commander is a senior base commander designated by the JFC responsible for coordinating
the defense of bases within the base cluster and for integrating defense plans of bases into a base cluster
defense plan. There is no fixed number of base camps in a base cluster, but, typically, a base cluster contains
two to seven base camps. The JFC normally designates each base cluster through the joint security
coordinator. When not designated as the base cluster commander, the relationship of the RSG commander to
the base cluster commander is analogous to the relationship of a garrison commander to an installation
commander. The RSG manages garrison functions for base camps within the base cluster in support of the
base cluster commander.

BASE CAMP ORGANIZATIONS

2-4. When deployed, RSG commanders primarily integrate and synchronize operations of base camps as
either a base camp commander or a base cluster commander. All commanders understand they operate as
part of a larger force. To be successful, they integrate and synchronize their actions with the rest of the force
to achieve the overall objective of the operation. They gain such integration and synchronization by
establishing one or more operations-oriented organizations. These organizations focus on base camps and
become part of the commander’s C2 system:

e Base operations center (BOC).

e Base camp management center (BCMC).

e Base defense operations center (BDOC).

e Base cluster operations center (BCOC).
(See figure 2-1 on page 16 for more on base camp organizations.)

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 15



Chapter 2

Base camp Base cluster

BOC only BCMC + BCOC

-0r -
*BCMC + BDOC BDOC

*If division-size or larger

BCMC base camp management center BDOC base defense operations center
BCOC base cluster operations center BOC base operations center

Figure 2-1. Base camp organizations

BASE OPERATIONS CENTER

2-5. The BOC is the recommended centralized command facility for operating and managing the base camp.
It is the base camp commander's primary means for managing base camp functions. The BOC provides
services and support to ensure efficiency and effectiveness. Key BOC tasks are—
e  Conduct the operations process.
Monitor, assess, and manage base camp activities, services, and support.
Plan and coordinate for contracted support.
Coordinate with tenant and transient units and organizations, subordinate base camps (for base
clusters), adjacent base camps, and higher headquarters.
Plan and coordinate for emergency management (incident response and consequence management).
Conduct master planning, to include land and facility space management.
Incorporate DD Form 2993 (Environmental Baseline Survey [EBS] Checklisf).
Incorporate DD Form 2994 (Environmental Baseline Survey [EBS] Report) into the master
planning.
Incorporate an environmental conditions report into the master plan when conditions change.
e Incorporate DD Form 2995 (Environmental Site Closure Survey [ESCS]) upon site closure or
transfer.
e Direct and control base camp security and defense if a BDOC is not established.
e Perform base camp administrative tasks to include records keeping.

2-6. The BOC resembles a typical command post. A command post is a headquarters, or a portion there of,
organized for the exercise of command and control (FM 6-0). The commander, or designated representative,
arranges personnel and equipment to facilitate coordination, the exchange of information, and timely
decision-making. Well-designed BOCs integrate command and staff efforts by matching personnel,
equipment, information systems, and procedures against their internal layout. (See ADP 6-0 for more
information on command posts.)

2-7. BOCs are organized into functional areas that generally reinforce the base camp to help focus efforts.
(See figure 2-2 on page 17 for a typical BOC organization and types of services provided, Chapter 3 for more
information on base camps and base camp commanders, and ATP 3-37.10 for a more detailed discussion of
base camp operations.)

16 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Base Camp Organizations and Security

Subordinate base

Base camp or base
cluster commander

Base defense force

camp ) commanders
Deputy or executive
[ I officer
Safety Chaplain

I I I |
. . - Facilities and Base camp
Operations Logistics Admin infrastructure services

+ Antiterrorism or + Supply + Human resources + Facilities + Billeting

force protection + Maintenance + Resource maintenance + Food services
« Security and + Transportation management + Facility planning + Troop medical
defense and design clinics
+ Emergency = Master planning » Laundry
management + Environmental + Finance
+ Badging * Real estate « Legal
« Real property « Postal
asset * Religious
management services

« Morale, welfare,
and recreation

+ Post or base
exchanges

ADMIN administration command coordination

Figure 2-2. Base operations center organization

BASE CAMP MANAGEMENT CENTER

2-8. BCMCs coordinate, monitor, direct, and synchronize actions needed for establishing, operating,
sustaining, and managing base camps within an echelon's AO. BCMCs are typically established at
division-level headquarters and above because of their capabilities. When the mission requires a BCMC
within a brigade AO, the brigade’s higher headquarters will need to provide additional personnel or units for
its operation. A higher headquarters creates a BCMC from its organic resources or through augmenting its
structure with the necessary individuals or units. BCMCs are like the functional and integrating cells formed
within command posts. RSG commanders organize personnel and equipment from select staff sections to
help accomplish base camp mission objectives.

BASE DEFENSE OPERATIONS CENTER

2-9. A base defense operations center is a command and control facility established by the base commander
to serve as the focal point for base security and defense (JP 3-10). Through the BDOC, the base commander
plans, directs, integrates, coordinates, and controls all base defense efforts. The commander also coordinates
and integrates security operations with the BCOC as appropriate. Such coordination normally involves
TACON of forces assigned or attached to the base primarily for the purpose of local base defense. The base
commander may also exercise TACON of other forces residing on the base for primary purposes other than
local base defense (such as medical or emergency services). For example, when these forces perform
functions related to base defense or local security missions as part of the overall base defense plan, they are
TACON to the base commander. TACON may be authorized at the first common higher headquarters.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 17



Chapter 2

2-10. The BDOC can conduct 24-hour operations. Basic BDOC functions include—

Providing organization for coordinated base security operations.

Preparing plans to implement the base commander's base defense guidance.

Monitoring assigned, attached, and tenant unit forces and resources, and providing the commander
information to aid, allocate, and move forces and materiel to meet base defense requirements.
Informing the base commander of base security concerns.

Developing and executing a reconnaissance and surveillance plan to ensure proper security from
standoff threats within base boundaries and coordinating with the base and base cluster commanders
for the area outside the base boundary.

Coordinating with the base commander or tenant commander to de-conflict security activities from
combat and stability operations.

Identifying and sharing base emergency response and area damage control capabilities, to include
medical support, combat engineering, explosive ordnance disposal, and firefighting, as required.
Evaluating actions to identify operational deficiencies, lessons learned, and best practices;
developing methods to improve combined operational effectiveness to include coordinating training
and exercising base security measures.

Incorporating movement control team operations to manage entry and exit access control at base
camp entry control points.

2-11. The BDOC provides several protection functions. The functions include—

Planning and executing all applicable primary protection tasks and any additional tasks in
accordance with published guidance.

Conducting a protection working group.

Ensuring that all units within the base perimeter use active and passive measures to provide local
security.

Monitoring and directing guard forces (for example, deterring unmanned aerial surveillance with
organic assets such as Drone Defender, AN/TPQ-53, RQ11 Raven).

Providing support to personnel recovery coordination cell to conduct phase I post-isolation
reintegration.

2-12. Assigned tenants may be multi-Service or multinational. With these assigned tenants, the first common
higher headquarters may grant authority. The BDOC functions for multi-Service or multinational tenants
include the following:

Identify base defense shortfalls and communicates them to the base cluster commander or joint
security coordinator, as well as to the Service or applicable functional component command.
Assess competing operational demands inherent to multi-Service or multinational environments.
Establish and maintain connectivity with higher-level staff (BCOC or joint security coordination
center).

Participate in fire support planning for the base. However, the RSG has no assigned military
occupational specialty or dependency that directly plans fire support. This is a function of the CCDR
or designated headquarters with fires planning capability.

BASE CLUSTER OPERATIONS CENTER

18

2-13. The base cluster operations center is a command and control facility that serves as the base cluster
commander's focal point for defense and security of the base cluster (JP 3-10). BCOCs are established to
control several subordinate base camps that may be grouped together in a cluster for mutual support for either
sustainment or protection. BCOCs are usually found at brigade or echelons above brigade headquarters. The
BCOC resembles the base camp management center in both organization and function.

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Base Camp Organizations and Security

2-14. The BCOC acts as both a BDOC and BCOC, so it performs all basic functions and specific BDOC
tasks described in the discussion beginning in paragraph 2-9. Additional BCOC tasks include, but are not
limited to, the following:

o Inform the base cluster commander of the current situation within the base cluster, including enemy,
friendly, and civilian activities.

e Prepare comprehensive plans to implement the base commander's overall base cluster defense and
security guidance.

e Provide centralized collection and processing of information from various intelligence and
operational sources and share resultant base cluster intelligence reports, products, and assessments,
as appropriate. Information includes—
= Weather.
=  Civil considerations.
=  Lines of communications.
= Chemical, biological, radiological, and nuclear threats and hazards.
=  Explosive threats and hazards.
= Other known hazards.

e Provide the essential organization to conduct an integrated base defense.

e Develop and execute a reconnaissance and surveillance plan to ensure that bases are properly
protected from standoff threats outside their base boundary.

e  Establish and maintain connectivity with the higher-level staff joint security coordination center.

e  When necessary, coordinate and de-conflict base security, base cluster security, and any local
combat operations.

e Identify and share base and base cluster emergency response and area damage control capabilities,
to include medical support, combat engineering, explosive ordnance disposal, and firefighting.

e Evaluate actions to identify operational deficiencies and develop methods to improve combined
operational effectiveness, to include coordinating training and exercising base defense measures.

2-15. The BCOC conducts tasks for joint operations. Those tasks include the following:

e Communicate any base defense shortfalls identified to the joint security coordinator, Service
component, and applicable functional component command.

e  Assess potential conflicting interests and operational demands of base cluster forces inherent when
operating in multi-Service or multinational environments.

e Participate in fire support planning for the base. The RSG works with fire support planners regarding
civilian casualty and collateral damage mitigation to exercise judicious use of lethal force balanced
with restraint, tempered by professional judgment.

REGIONAL SUPPORT GROUP COMMUNICATIONS

2-16. As with any headquarters element, communications links are necessary for RSG operations. Generally,
the means of communications for the RSG while conducting base camp management operations is via the
tactical network provided by elements of an expeditionary signal battalion-enhanced. (See figure 2-3 on page
20 for RSG communications during OCONUS operations.)

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 19



Chapter 2

i *ﬁ ASCC

JTF

N {
NS CTETrs LI
~ .
“h. SPT |Regional
III - o~
SPT [Regional
,K.'----iJF'-CC - BASE CLUSTER[XRAY
MP
X @
T+
XXKXXKX
SUST k KS
X -
SUST X N
-
- Regional
v | 1 SPT
soe SUST
[T ] |Faciities
oee  BASE CLUSTER|[ZULU SUST |csss Bff.EC'-USTERlYANKEEl 2}
[T aneP)c(:wer ese X Prime Power
MP
| |

======= Departmentof Defense

Information Network (DODIN)

Prime Power

Facilities

XX

MN

KS

Z

FETG Truck

M1

Facilities

Task / Mission / Description: The regional support group deploys to provide contingency and expeditionary base
operations support, with responsibilities for managing facilities, providing administrative and logistical support of
Soldier services, and ensuring the security of personnel and facilities on a base camp.

aerial port of debarkation
Army Service component command

Combat Sustainment Support Battalion

fire fighting technology group

joint force land component commander

joint task force

KS contracting support
MN multinational

MP military police

SPT support

SUST  sustainment

Figure 2-3. RSG communications during OCONUS operations

2-17. RSGs have assigned radio communications capabilities and the Joint Battle Command-Platform to
contact or receive reports from personnel roving the base camp or base cluster in vehicles and to interact with
the BDOC to contact security forces. They also have limited satellite and line of sight voice and data
communications capabilities. However, RSGs do not have signal assets, so the signal support must come
from the RSG’s higher headquarters’ signal assets or from a theater signal brigade. Communications during
DSCA operations in CONUS are like those when RSGs are deployed OCONUS. (See figure 2-4 on page 21
for a depiction of RSG communications for DSCA.)

20

ATP 3-90.20

13 September 2024



Base Camp Organizations and Security

== === satellite communication
line of communication

]

v,
TN
TR
B A
T .
ARNORTH| S« gt e e D '
o . S Lam [ e e
?- ‘- “+ GO |FEMA
vl Ly Fed-State %
-------------- | ... .
SPT a1
— i . »| SPT |Regional
DPRE
X |
MP Sus MP
UST
Prime Power
X i see Z
| & - E I BASE CLUSTER [YANKEE KS
Facilities * PTYY
KS SUST |csss [T | |PrimePower g
FFTG Truck
X (XX
Facilities

Task / Mission / Description: The regional support group provides command and control of assigned units during
homeland security, homeland defense, and civil support missions within the United States, to include managing the
reception, staging, onward movement, and integration of supporting forces.

APOD aerial port of debarkation GO Government organization
ARNORTH  U.S. Army North KS contracting support
CSsSB Combat Sustainment Support Battalion MP military police

DPRE displaced persons, refugees, evacuees SPT  support

FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency SUST sustainment

FFTG

fire fighting technology group

Figure 2-4. RSG communications for DSCA

BASE CAMP SECURITY AND DEFENSE

2-18. Base camp security and base defense are major concerns for RSG commanders. To mitigate these

concerns, RSG commanders can use a common framework and set of threat levels for base security and base
defense, as well as additional considerations.

BASE SECURITY

13 September 2024

2-19. Commanders often designate a specific area as a base or base camp and assign responsibility to a
single commander for security and terrain management within the base. Units located within the base or
base camp are under TACON of the base or base camp commander for base security and defense. Within

large echelon support areas, controlling commanders may designate base clusters for mutual protection and
command, control, and support.

ATP 3-90.20 21




Chapter 2

2-20. When a base camp expands to include clusters of sustainment, headquarters, and other supporting
units, commanders may designate a support area. The support area is the portion of the commander's area
of operations that is designated to facilitate the positioning, employment, and protection of base
sustainment assets required to sustain, enable, and control operations (ADP 3-0). Within a support area, a
designated unit such as a brigade combat team (BCT), maneuver enhancement brigade, or other
multifunctional brigade provides area security, terrain management, movement control, maneuver support,
clearance of fires, and required quick response forces. Area security is a type of security operation
conducted to protect friendly forces, lines of communications, installation routes and actions within a
specific area (FM 3-90). Conducting area security enables units to focus on their primary tasks without
having to dedicate additional resources to security. (See paragraph 2-36 for more information on area
security.)

2-21. The RSG commander has responsibility for base camp security as either a base camp commander or a
base cluster commander. In either case, the RSG must receive forces capable of security operations to provide
security and execute terrain management independently. Typically, the RSG receives and incorporates forces
for internal or external security and terrain management, provided by its higher headquarters, a BCT, military
police brigade, or a maneuver enhancement brigade or other multifunctional brigade. Security-capable units
such as maneuver forces or military police are generally necessary to manage the outer security area and the
terrain between multiple base camps. These additional forces enable the RSG commander to focus on
allocating assigned forces to secure internal security for the base camp or base cluster.

2-22. As abase camp commander, the RSG commander takes responsibility for base camp security. The base
camp commander integrates the appropriate protection and force protection tasks as part of mission planning
and throughout the operations process using integrating processes and continuing activities. Additionally, the
base camp commander, whether dual-hatted or as a separate commander with a staff, conducts selected
protection tasks and coordinates, enables, supports, monitors, or enforces other tasks for the base camp and
tenant units.

2-23. As a base cluster commander, the RSG commander takes responsibility for base cluster security. A
base cluster consists of two or more base camps with varying requirements and resources. As a base cluster
commander, the command relationship between the base camp units and the RSG commander may be
assigned, attached, or TACON for base defense or security operations. The RSG commander designates base
camp commanders from those resident units. Additionally, the base cluster commander establishes a BCOC
to plan, coordinate, and control support area operations among the bases in the cluster. The BCOC is sourced
internally from the RSG and from those of other elements in the cluster.

2-24. A base security force is a security element established to provide local security to a base. It normally
consists of dedicated and on-call forces assigned or attached as well as forces from tenant units attached
under TACON for base defense or security operations. A base security force may also include a mobile
security force consisting of military police, Air Force security forces, contractors, or combat arms units. The
mission of the base security force is to counter Level I and Level II threats. The base commander normally
appoints a base security force commander to execute force protection, security, and defense functions within
the base boundary. The security force commander plans and executes all base security in accordance with
the base commander's guidance. The base commander tasks units located within the base to provide
personnel, equipment, and materiel to form or augment the base security force. (See table 2-1 on page 25 for
more information on threat levels.)

BASE DEFENSE

22

2-25. Base defense is the local military measures, both normal and emergency, required to nullify or reduce
the effectiveness of enemy attacks on, or sabotage of, a base to ensure the maximum capacity of its facilities
is available to United States forces (JP 3-10). A division or corps may be required to protect multiple bases
or base camps. Units may be assigned base defense operations on a permanent or rotating basis, depending
on the mission variables. (See ADP 3-37 for more information on protection.)

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Base Camp Organizations and Security

FRAMEWORK

2-26. The framework for base camp security and defense enables commanders to focus protection and
defense information, requirements, and efforts to specific locations. The framework consists of three primary
parts. These parts include—

e Inner security area.

e Outer security area.

e  Perimeter zone.

2-27. The inner security area sits inside the base camp perimeter. Interior barrier plans around individual unit
locations, critical assets, and traffic control measures add depth to the base camp security plan and halt or
impede the progress of threat penetrations of the perimeter zone.

2-28. The outer security area encompasses the area outside the perimeter that extends out to the limit of the
base camp commander’s AO. Commanders establish an outer security area to provide early warning and
reaction time, to deny enemy reconnaissance efforts, and to obstruct enemy vantage points for conducting
standoff attacks. Mobile security elements typically patrol the outer security area.

2-29. The perimeter zone includes the base camp perimeter and the area immediately in front of or behind it
needed for observation posts, fighting positions, and entry control points. Selected base camps have
designated inner and outer perimeters. Larger base camps seldom employ this double layer of perimeters.
Instead, they rely more on a single perimeter supplemented with inner barriers and access control measures
around critical facilities. Employing a double perimeter is extremely resource intensive.

2-30. Collectively, the three parts form the base camp AO. The AO is divided into four equal quadrants called
sectors. By identifying an area and sector, RSG commanders can get protection where they need it without
expending resources needlessly. Commanders assigned an AO have inherent responsibilities. RSGs do not
have the organic capabilities to perform all these responsibilities. Therefore, the higher commander must
either augment the RSG with the necessary capabilities or relieve it of those responsibilities it is unable to
accomplish. (See ADP 3-0 for more information on AO responsibilities and figure 2-5 on page 24 for a
depiction of a framework for base camp security and defense.)

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 23



Chapter 2

Sector 1 | Outer security area -

Perimeter zone

Figure 2-5. Framework for base camp security and defense

2-31. Base camp commanders and their staffs apply the framework for base security and defense to focus
their planning activities and ensure all critical elements of base security and defense are addressed. The
framework is not intended as an all-inclusive solution to base security and defense; it aims to provide a
general template for planning. (See ATP 3-37.10 for more information on base camp security and defense.)

THREAT LEVELS

24

2-32. There are three levels of threat to a base camp. Regardless of the level, RSGs require some type of
augmentation to counter it (e.g., assigned or attached units or TACON of tenant units for security and
defense). Each threat level consists of different size and type of units with different capabilities and goals.
Each level or any combination of levels may exist in the AO independently or simultaneously. Paragraphs
2-33 through 2-35 provide a general description and categorization of threat activities. Table 2-1 on page 25
identifies three types of threats, recommends security responses to counter each, and provides information so
staffs can establish a common reference for planning. (See JP 3-10 and ADP 3-37 for discussions on threats.)

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Base Camp Organizations and Security

Table 2-1. Threat levels

Level |Examples of threats Capability requirements to defeat threat*

Squad size unit of enemy forces, agents, [Base security force capable of reinforcing unit organic

/ saboteurs, sympathizers, terrorists, civil |protection capabilities to conduct base defense and line
disturbances, criminals of communications security. May require military police
(or Service equivalent) presence.

Small tactical units, enemy special Level | requirements plus additional mobile security

/i operations teams, long-range forces (military police) or area security forces with
reconnaissance units, mounted or specified base and line of communications
dismounted combat reconnaissance security-related mission requirements such as a
teams, and partially attrite small combat [duick-reaction force with appropriate fire support.
units; irregular forces may include If the JFC assigns a base boundary to an installation,
significant standoff weapons threats sufficient joint forces to defeat enemy Level Il threat

forces.

Large tactical force operations, including [Level Il requirements plus a fully mobile TCF or other
airborne, heliborne, amphibious, significant forces.

1//] infiltration, bypassed threat forces that
consolidate and organize, and major air
operations

*Note. Regional support groups require augmentation to counter any threats.

JJFC joint force commander
TCF tactical combat force

2-33. Typical Level I threats involve enemy agents and terrorists whose primary missions include espionage,
sabotage, assassination, and subversion. These threats include a potential for insider attacks by elements or
individuals of host-nation partners and security forces, often characterized as green-on-blue. When enemy
forces conduct these attacks or assist the insurgency, commanders categorize the attack as one of four broad
categories: co-option, infiltration, impersonation, and personal grievances.

2-34. Level II threats involve small-scale enemy forces conducting irregular warfare that can pose serious
threats to military forces and civilians. Attacks by Level II threats can cause significant disruptions to military
operations and the orderly conduct of local government and services. Enemy forces constituting Level 11
threats can conduct well-coordinated, but small-scale, hit-and-run attacks, improvised weapons attacks with
roadside or vehicle-borne improvised explosive devices, raids, and ambushes.

2-35. Level III threats involve large-scale enemy forces. These forces have the capability of projecting
combat power by air, land, sea, or anywhere into the operational area.

SECURITY CONSIDERATIONS

2-36. The senior commander, typically at echelons above brigade, is responsible for providing security
support to all bases and base clusters designated within that command’s AO. This responsibility often
includes bases commanded by organizations not part of the commander's forces. This responsibility also
includes providing a TCF to defend against and defeat Level III threats.

2-37. The base cluster commander has direct responsibility for area security within the assigned cluster. In
cases where the isolated base commander has no dedicated land combat forces, the base commander first
establishes security through tasking authority of all tenants on the base camp or within the cluster and then
requests quick response force support from the terrain manager assigned the area security mission. This may
entail operations outside the base boundary. In all cases, RSG commanders clearly establish command
arrangements and follow joint security operations directives, orders, and policies for all anticipated situations.

2-38. Each base, and its boundary, is unique. At times, the host nation, urban terrain, and other factors
constrain the size of the base boundary. In these instances, the base commander coordinates and integrates
proactive security operations with the commander or host nation to counter the threat of standoff attacks or
assume the risk. (See JP 3-10 for a discussion of security operations and figure 2-6 on page 26 for more on
base boundary considerations.)

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 25



Chapter 2

26

S

(B

Base boundary closely follows installation
perimeter: Host nation, urban terrain, and other
factors may constrain size.

L

Motional base cluster that includes three bases:
One commander responsible for entire cluster,

“*\

>< airfield

~—— boundary S=me—==" perimeter

= XX division boundary line

Boundary negotiated between base and area
commanders: Base commander owns key terrain
inside boundary for base defense purposes.

Notional base boundary taking shoulder-launched
surface-to-air missile footprint into account: Base
boundary is beyond perimeter of facilities.

shoulder-launched )
~._| surface-to-air missile footprint

=== urban terrain

Figure 2-6. Base boundary considerations

ATP 3-90.20

13 September 2024



Base Camp Organizations and Security

2-39. Base and base cluster commanders set work priorities for tasks involved in base security. Work may

occur on several concurrent tasks. The following list represents some base security work priorities:
e Prepare a base security plan.

Establish appropriate perimeter standoff based on the threat and host-nation situation.

Establish vehicle and personnel entry points and search areas.

Establish access control processes, badges, and local national labor and visitor control procedures.

Construct personnel survivability shelters in vicinity of work centers, living areas, and recreation

facilities.

Establish attack-warning systems (including alarms, codes, actions, and means of population

education).

Integrate host-nation or coalition forces as required.

Establish mass casualty procedures and capabilities.

Develop a joint coordinated fire plan and a fire support plan.

Conduct rehearsals.

Establish or coordinate active security patrols within the base boundary to deny the enemy freedom

of action.

e Establish patrols when defending airbases to suppress a man-portable air defense system and
capabilities to deny the enemy terrain from which to engage friendly aircraft landing or taking off.
This defense is set within the base boundary or in coordination with the base commander.

e Establish procedures for 100-percent personnel accountability and subsequent reporting of
personnel missing or unaccounted for.

e Coordinate with aviation assets to conduct surveillance passes when conducting egress or ingress
routes.

2-40. The RSG supports area security—predominately through the BDOC—by providing timely analysis
and report of threats near base camps or within the base cluster. Some military police units are specifically
equipped and trained to conduct area security and may constitute the only available force during some phases
of an operation. However, area security takes advantage of the local security measures performed by all RSG
units, regardless of their location in the AO.

2-41. For mutual security, units occupying the area are organized into base clusters by the supported
commander. The supported commander organizes base clusters based on the terrain manager's requirements
and recommendations for placement. The RSG headquarters normally occupies the base camp within the
cluster with the preponderance of forces.

2-42. In some instances, bases may be formed independent of the clusters. In coordination with the echelon
commander and the terrain manager, the RSG commander assigns base camp commanders from among the
tenant units. All units within a base come under the TACON of the base commander for security operations
within the perimeter of the base camp or within the designated base cluster. Base commanders establish a
BDOC to plan and establish organic self-defense for the base. Base units divert staff from their headquarters
to the BDOC. If the base is part of a base cluster, the base camp BDOC communicates with the base cluster
BDOC. When faced with a threat attack above base defense capability, the base camp BDOC requests
assistance through the base cluster BDOC. If the base is independent, the base camp BDOC communicates
directly with the RSG for security planning and execution.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 27



This page intentionally left blank.



Chapter 3
Base Camp Operations and Management

This chapter discusses tactical base camp operations and management for the RSG. It first discusses base camp
operations, followed by base camp management. Next, it describes base camp support to tenant units. The chapter
concludes with a description of base camp characteristics.

BASE CAMP OPERATIONS

3-1. A base camp operation is the operation and maintenance of the base camp facilities and infrastructure.
It is also the provision of base camp services and support measures needed to achieve the base camp's purpose
and mission. The BOC operations section serves as the nerve center of the base camp. Operations personnel
coordinate activities and work directly with all other staff sections. The BOC operations section controls
daily base camp operations, maintenance, and training.

3-2. RSG commanders generally organize each BOC based on mission variables. Regardless of the

organization, the BOC’s operational responsibilities typically include—
e  Administrative support.

Utility services.

Field services.

Supply and distribution.

Waste management.

Facilities maintenance.

Emergency management.

Training support.
e  Unit processing.

(See ATP 3-37.10 for more information on base camp responsibilities.)

3-3. The commander of an installation or base camp is the senior tactical commander located on the
installation or base camp. At an IMCOM installation, the senior commander is the installation commander
who has a garrison commander to manage the day-to-day operations. At a base camp, the general officer
commander or the senior tactical commander (for example corps, division, or BCT) is the tactical
commander; the RSG commander serves as the base camp commander, effectively the garrison commander
for the base camp. If there are multiple brigade-level commands located on a base camp without a general
officer commander present, the commanding general responsible for the AO designates the senior brigade
commander as the tactical commander.

3-4. Unclear command relationships and responsibilities can cause conflicts. The service component
commander’s responsibilities include integrating the legal, force health protection, and other aspects of
environmental considerations provided from the respective areas of staff expertise. Service component
commanders produce a Service-level basing strategy that subordinate commanders use as the framework for
developing their basing strategies. The base camp's tactical commander clearly defines command
relationships before initiating any operations and provides resources for the individual designated as the base
camp commander. These actions create unity of command for base defense efforts and day-to-day base camp
operations. The tactical commander is responsible for resolving conflicts between tactical and functional
command elements. The RSG commander often has TACON over tenant and transient units operating within
the AO for conducting base camp security. Tactical commanders cannot consider tenant units under TACON
as the primary response to Level I and Level II threats to the base camp. Commanders only consider using
the RSG to respond to Level I and Level II threats when the RSG is assigned a quick response force of
sufficient size to respond.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 29



Chapter 3

3-5. Tactical commanders provide the RSG with a mobile security force capable of defeating Level I and II
threats, so the tactical commanders can focus on their primary mission. This mobile security force is generally
a company to battalion-sized combat arms element. The tactical commander or higher headquarters clearly
identifies command authority and responsibilities for responding to Level III threats. (See table 2-1 on page
25 for detailed descriptions of threat levels.)

3-6. The tactical commander sets overall policy for the base camp. With assistance from the tactical
commander's staff, the RSG commander conducts the daily management of installation and base camp
operations. This assistance can include fire support planning, information collection, military police support,
civil-military operations planning, information activities planning, resource management, additional legal
support, and safety support. Some of these functions, such as resource management, only exist at a general
officer command staff or are of limited capacity in a brigade-level command.

3-7. Although the contracting cell may report to and support both the tactical commander and the RSG
commander, contracting authority derives from Secretaries of each Service and is a separate chain of
authority independent from the supported command. When the tactical commander cannot provide the
required assistance, the RSG commander requests assistance through the appropriate chain of command (for
example, the theater army).

BASE CAMP MANAGEMENT

3-8. The RSG manages base camp and base cluster functions consisting of a broad range of garrison-type
services. Its primary responsibility is to manage facilities, provide administrative and logistic support,
provide Soldier services, and protect personnel and assets. It also recommends processes that promote
self-sustainability and reduce the logistic footprint of the base camp. The RSG commander exercises C2 of
assigned units during DSCA missions within the United States, which includes managing the RSOI of other
forces deployed in support of missions in the AO. When not deployed, the RSG provides training, readiness,
and mobilization oversight of forces assigned to it.

SUPPORT TO TENANT UNITS

30

3-9. In the event a base camp is occupied by more than one tenant, ensure lead service responsibilities are
established in accordance with the guidance provided in DODD 3000.10. Lead service designation clarifies
the planning, design, coordination of requirements, construction, and provision of base support operations.
A base camp with multiple tenants should establish support agreements in accordance with DODI 4000.19
for services that may be provided on a continuous, one time, or as needed basis.

3-10. The RSG provides support to tenant units on base camps and in base clusters through OCS, engineer
support, military construction, U.S. Army Materiel Command, Defense Logistics Agency, Logistics Civil
Augmentation Program (LOGCAP), host-nation support, and support via other Services that would normally
be provided in a garrison environment. (See ATP 4-10 for discussions on contract support. See table 3-1 on
page 31 for a list of the providers of services at an installation and at a base camp.)

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Base Camp Operations and Management

Table 3-1. Sources of services on installation and contingency base

Services Installation Contingency base
Coordinating organization [IMCOM Theater army

Operations IMCOM Theater army, major command
Command Installation commander Tactical commander

Garrison commander

RSG commander

Facility construction

USACE

USACE, Naval Facilities Engineering
Command, Service construction engineers, Air
Force Civil Engineering Support Agency,
LOGCAP and other Service civil augmentation
program contractors, theater support
contractors

Infrastructure and facilities
management

DPW (Army Civilians,
contractors)

DPW forward engineer support team or
engineer facility detachment (Army Civilians,
contractors)

Security or force protection

Directorate of Emergency
Services/Provost marshal

Military police, explosive ordnance disposal,
resident units, host-nation forces, contractors
(within limits of Department of Defense policy)

Personnel recovery and
post-isolation reintegration
support

DPTMS

BDOC/BCMC

Supply and transportation

Logistics readiness center

Defense Logistics Agency, logistics staff officer,
or LOGCAP contractors, theater support
contractors

Power supply

Public utility (local grid)

USACE, LOGCAP, theater support contracts,
organic tactical generators of tenant units, DLA,
Prime Power

Environmental support

DPW (Army Civilians,
contractors)

Engineer assets, including theater-level
engineer elements, RSG engineer staff, forward
engineer support team, USACE, and theater
support contractors

Water supply

DPW, public utility

LOGCAP, theater support contractors, Army
logistic units

Waste management

Municipal, contractors

Engineer assets, including theater-level
engineer elements and RSG engineer staff,
DLA, LOGCAP, theater support contractors

Vehicle maintenance

Units or contractors

Units or contractors

Medical

Theater Medical Command
Medical Brigade

Medical Battalion
(Multifunctional)

Army Health System units

Food services

Installation Contractor, AAFES

LOGCAP, Army units, AAFES, theater support
contractors

Morale, welfare, and
recreation

MWR Army Civilians (garrison
command)

MWR (Soldiers then transitions to Army
Civilians)

Housing/billeting

Residential, commercial, and
industrial contractors

Base commander, contractors

Laundry Contractor LOGCAP, theater support contractors, Army
laundry and bath units
Barber shops AAFES AAFES

Public grade schools

Local school district

Not applicable

Education

Post education services office,
colleges

Contract colleges

13 September 2024

ATP 3-90.20

31



Chapter 3

Table 3-1. Sources of services on installation and contingency base (continued)

Services Installation Contingency base

Religious services Post chaplain Unit chaplain

Ranges and training areas Directorate of Plans, Training, |Base commander, theater support contractors
Mobilization, and Security

Military and Army Civilian Directorate of Human Unit personnel staff officer
human resources Resources
Information Management Directorate of Information Unit signal staff officer, contractors
Management
Safety Installation Safety Office Unit safety officers
USAMC national sustainment |Operational control of logistic |USAMC brings an array of capabilities
capabilities as required readiness centers including forward repair activities and
LOGCAP
AAFES Army Air Force Exchange Service IMCOM Installation Management Command
BCMC base camp management center LOGCAP logistics civil augmentation program
BDOC base defense operations cell MWR morale, welfare, and recreation
DLA Defense Logistics Agency RSG regional support group
Directorate of Plans, Training, . .
DPTMS Mobilization, and Security USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers
DPW Department of Public Works USAMC United States Army Materiel Command

BASE CAMP CHARACTERISTICS

3-11. The characteristics of a base camp describe the span of its existence, the reasoning behind its
construction, how echelons affect the dimensions, and the quality of life. These characteristics include—

e Base camp life cycle.

e  Base camp duration.

e Base camp size.

e Base camp level of services standards.

BASE CAMP LIFE CYCLE

3-12. The base camp life cycle includes four activities: planning and design, construction, operations and
maintenance, and transfer or closure. The life cycle—encompassed by strategic system and policy
integration—emphasizes that base camps are a system of systems governed by policies and procedures
established at the national and Service levels. Unity of command and economy of force are the driving forces
of the base camp life cycle; they emphasize the role of each base camp commander and the RSG commander
in directing, synchronizing, managing, and assessing all aspects of the base camp to ensure fulfillment of
functions while minimizing waste of resources and time. Each base camp commander, as a steward of the
Army Profession, ethically, effectively, and efficiently manages, conserves, and preserves all assigned
resources to optimize base operations results.

3-13. The four activities of the base camp life cycle relate to the actual life span of a base camp. Planning
and design are interdependent. Effective design hinges on the accuracy of the information generated during
planning, particularly information related to facility and infrastructure requirements, resources, construction
means, and site location. Construction refers to the means and methods devised through planning and design
for constructing, modifying, upgrading, and deconstructing base camp facilities and infrastructure.
Operations and maintenance address the complex systems involved in operating and maintaining base camp
facilities. As the operation progresses, the headquarters transfers and closes base camps to consolidate
resources. RSGs may play a part in the first two activities, but typically play a larger part in operations and
maintenance and transfer or closure. The operations and maintenance activity is covered in paragraphs 3-1
to 3-10.

32 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Base Camp Operations and Management

3-14. Commanders close all or portions of a base camp when they no longer need it. They can also transfer
it to another Service, a multinational force, a government agency, a nongovernmental organization, or the
host nation. Proper transfer and closure procedures facilitate the timely withdrawal of U.S. forces, reduce
cost, prevent undue liabilities, protect U.S. interests, and promote good relations. The base camp commander
develops a transfer and closure plan as part of the overall basing strategy. The base camp transfer and closure
plan is essentially a reverse-sequence of initially building up the base camp. This plan describes the concept
for transferring or closing non-mission essential base camps and realigning forces to remaining base camps.

3-15. The RSG supports the base camp transfer and closure process by overseeing base camp transfer and
closure within its assigned base camp or base cluster. Key elements of transfer and closure oversight for the
RSG include, but are not limited to, the following:

Completion of transfer and closure plans for all assigned base camps.

Completion of DD Form 2995 for all assigned base camps.

Completion of Environmental Site Closure Report for all assigned base camps.

Synchronization of all resources assigned.

Identification and requests of additional resources required.

Security of resources on the base camp.

Coordination for security external to the base camp.

Receipt and transmission of all required reports.

Command and integration of all assets within the base or base cluster.

Allocation of assets assigned to a base within the base cluster or to assets assigned to a support area
base.

BASE CAMP DURATION

3-16. A base camp may be categorized according to its expected duration as shown in table 3-2. A
contingency base camp is expected to operate 2—10 years or less, while an enduring base camp is expected
to operate more than 5 years or longer. Ideally, facilities transition from contingency standards to enduring
standards when appropriate, typically any time within a six-month to five-year period. These timelines
provide a framework for staff to plan for the transition of standards, but the actual trigger for transition will
be based on conditions and other factors. (See ATP 3-37.10 for more information on base camp duration.)

Table 3-2. Base camp duration

Phase Construction Standard Expected Duration
Organic Up to 90 days
Contingency | |nitial Up to 6 months
Temporary Up to 5 years
Semipermanent 2—-10 years
Enduring Permanent 5 years or longer

3-17. Expected base camp duration affects the construction standards used for facilities and infrastructure.
The CCDR, in coordination with Service components and the Services, specifies the construction standards
for facilities in the theater. Specific construction standards optimize the engineer effort expended on any
given facility while ensuring that facilities suffice for health, safety, and mission accomplishment. (See ATP
3-37.10 for more information on base camp construction standards.)

BASE CAMP SIZE

3-18. Table 3-3 on page 34 shows base camp sizes and the population ranges associated with each. The base
camp population includes both tenant and transient units and organizations. The population can include U.S.,
multinational, and host-nation personnel as well as contractors authorized to accompany the force. Transient
units and organizations come to the base camp for specified services and support, which may not necessarily
include remaining overnight. Determining the transient population that a base camp serves and understanding
service and support relationships with other base camps are critical to identifying requirements accurately
for base camp facilities, infrastructure, services, and support.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 33



Chapter 3

Table 3-3. Base camp sizes and population ranges

Base camp size IApproximate population
Platoon 50

Company 300

Battalion or battalion landing team 1,000

BCT or RCT 3,000

Support area 6,000 or greater

BCT brigade combat team

RCT regimental combat team

BASE CAMP LEVELS OF SERVICES STANDARDS

3-19. Base camps have three increasing levels of service standards: basic, expanded, and enhanced. Service
standards describe a base camp in terms of support, services, and overall quality of life provided. These
standards also describe the applied construction effort that corresponds with the anticipated duration of the
mission. Base camps in support of short-duration missions are more austere and require fewer resources to
establish and operate. Base camps for longer missions generally require greater resources. Not all similar
sized base camps have the same level of capability, and the implementation of these capabilities does not
directly link to operational phases.

3-20. Base camp construction and service levels are typically directed by the theater army or land component
commander of a joint force. Changing the level of services of a base camp is deliberate decision making that
links to a decision point in the operation plan or is triggered by a clearly identifiable change in the situation.
Each base camp has a planned life cycle that commanders adapt as the operation progresses. (See figure 3-1
for the level of service standards and AR 700-147 for more on standards and scaling.)

Basic Expanded Enhanced
+ Encompasses * Expands and improves « Offers increased and
initial-entry operations. emplaced organic and enhanced functions and
+ Includes organic pre-positioned services.
capabilities and capabilities. + Operates at optimal
pre-positioned stocks. + Incorporates increased efficiency.
« Offers basic functions and efficiencies. + Is flexible, durable, and Transfer
Pre-establishment services. + Expands functions and nearly self-sustaining. or
+ Sustains operations for a services if necessary. + Supports sustained closure
minimum of 60 days. = Sustains operation for a operations for an
+ s rapidly deployed and minimum of 180 days. undetermined duration.
emplaced. + Uses contract support if + Possesses functions,
« s highly flexible and necessary. facilities, support, and
movable. services that resemble
an installation or base.

Triggers or . r— : it :
dggision This level meets the definition el Commander intends that the ! Facilities and operational
points of a base camp. base camp conduct sustained capabilities are further

operations, and external
resources are brought in for
support for construction
and/or operations.

refined, with a greater ability
to optimize efficiencies.

Figure 3-1. Base camp level of service standards

Basic Services

3-21. Units provide base camps with basic services for initial entry operations. Units implement basic
services primarily using organic capabilities and prepositioned stocks. The base camp’s design requires the
ability to sustain operations for a minimum of 60 days, is highly flexible, and can rapidly deploy and emplace.

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Base Camp Operations and Management

Expanded Services

3-22. Units provide base camps with expanded services that improve the basic capabilities for a longer
duration. Expanded services have improved emplaced organic and prepositioned capabilities. Often these
base camps incorporate increased efficiencies, expand the base camps' functions, and add services. A base
camp with expanded services is designed to sustain operations for a minimum of 180 days. Base camps with
expanded services are intended to increase operational efficiency for use up to 2 years and may be used to
fulfill requirements up to 5 years. These base camps sometimes require contract support.

Enhanced Services

3-23. When needed, units construct base camps with enhanced services. Enhanced services enable base
camps to operate at optimal efficiency and support operations for an unspecified duration. These services are
flexible, durable, nearly self-sustaining, and implemented primarily through contracted support. Many of the
functions, facilities, and services and much of the support resemble those of a permanent base or installation.
These facilities are intended for a life expectancy of more than 2 years to less than 10 years. Enhanced
facilities comply with semi-permanent or permanent joint construction standards.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 35



This page intentionally left blank.



Appendix A
Reception, Staging, Onward Movement, and Integration

This appendix describes the RSG mission when tasked with supporting RSOL. It discusses the purpose of RSOI.
Then it covers how RSGs support RSOI. The appendix concludes with a discussion of DSCA and RSOL.

PURPOSE OF RECEPTION, STAGING, ONWARD MOVEMENT, AND
INTEGRATION

A-1. RSOI is the process designed to rapidly combine and integrate arriving elements of personnel,
equipment, and materiel into combat power that can be employed by the CCDR. (See ATP 3-35 for
information on deployment and redeployment.) The purpose of RSOI is to build the combat power necessary
to support the CCDR’s concept of operation. The four segments of RSOI are reception, staging, onward
movement, and integration.

RECEPTION

A-2. Reception operations include all those functions required to receive and clear personnel, equipment,
and materiel through the port of debarkation. These functions include unloading personnel and equipment
from strategic transport assets; managing port marshalling areas; transporting personnel, equipment, and
materiel to staging areas; and providing logistic support services to units transiting the points of debarkation.

STAGING

A-3. Staging operations include the assembly, temporary holding, and organization of arriving personnel,
equipment, and materiel into forces and capabilities. It prepares forces for onward movement, tactical
operations, or Service reintegration if the theater army is supporting other Services. It configures personnel,
equipment, and basic loads into movement units and provides logistic support for units transiting the staging
area.

ONWARD MOVEMENT

A-4. Onward movement is the process of moving forces, capabilities, and accompanying materiel from
reception facilities, marshalling areas, and staging areas to tactical assembly areas at which time they become
operational control to the ARFOR in the joint operations area.

INTEGRATION

A-5. Integration is the formal transfer process for organizations that are prepared to conduct their mission.
It is the synchronized transfer of capabilities into the ARFOR in the joint operations area and to an operational
commander's force.

REGIONAL SUPPORT GROUP AND RSOI

A-6. Theater armies, in their Army Service component command role, are responsible for the conduct of
RSOI of Army expeditionary forces into the area of responsibility for crisis response or other military
operations. The theater army employs its theater sustainment command to execute RSOI operations in theater.
Sustainment forces overseen by a sustainment brigade, expeditionary sustainment command, or theater
sustainment command execute RSOI. Successful RSOI requires the same level of command emphasis,
planning, rehearsal, synchronization drills, and attention to detail as other operations. The numerous tasks
associated with RSOI focus to effectively receive and prepare both personnel and equipment for transition
from deployment to employment. The RSG enables sustainment units to conduct RSOI by overseeing support
infrastructure.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 37



Appendix A

A-7. When deployed to contingency areas, the RSG could be assigned or attached to a sustainment unit that
is tasked to conduct RSOI. If tasked to support RSOI, RSG capabilities are best suited to support arriving
personnel. The RSG’s higher commands such as an expeditionary sustainment command or theater
sustainment command have expanded capabilities to conduct personnel-related activities. These capabilities
include the human resources platoon, human resources operations branch, theater gateway personnel
accountability team, theater personnel operations center, human resources operations center, distribution
management center, and theater army, field army, and corps G-1 staffs. (See FM 1-0 and ATP 1-0.1 for more
information on human resources support to operations.)

A-8. The RSG commander and staff coordinate and support (plan, prepare, execute, and assess) reception,
staging, and onward movement of arriving unit personnel or non-unit replacement personnel to process and
move them to the responsible tactical commander for integration as part of the forces available for operations.

PLANNING

A-9. The RSG plans support to RSOI, typically in the form of services and facilities for arriving
organizations. The RSG identifies transiting units early and determines their specific support requirements.
These requirements can include planning for human resources and administrative support, providing financial
support, providing morale, welfare, and recreation, establishing procedures for maintaining accountability
for personnel, and providing religious support.

A-10. The RSG coordinates with medical command and control headquarters to ensure the Army Health
System support plan is synchronized and integrated. The plan should include needed emergency medical
services as well as necessary augmentation to arriving units' organic Army Health System support.

A-11. The RSG continues to plan for protection. The RSG plans by completing a risk assessment, developing
controls, and implementing the identified controls. It plans to counter threats to incoming units as the unit
conducts RSOI and conducts intelligence preparation of the operational environment to identify threats. It
plans for force protection construction requirements such as planning bunkers that can protect against indirect
fires and determines threats to operations security.

A-12. The RSG plans for communications to support RSOI of incoming units. It provides transiting units
with the means to communicate while in transition. Incoming units then continue to employ their organic
communications capabilities. With the RSG support to planning, these arriving units maintain
communications with movement and distribution units, monitor the flow of forces and materiel into the
theater of operations, and monitor the progress of their transiting units.

A-13. Planning for RSOI involves constructing facilities for arriving or transiting units and individual
replacements. The RSG constructs facilities appropriate for training such as theater-specific explosive
ordnance training on explosive hazards such as improvised explosive devices. It plans for and constructs
buildings for briefing areas. The RSG also constructs life support areas and staff areas.

A-14. The RSG plans for other necessities for RSOI. It identifies transportation requirements to move
transiting personnel between base camps. It identifies potential shortfalls to support RSOI and requests
additional resources to meet them. The RSG plans for required field services and the associated preparation
required, such as potable and non-potable water and fuel storage and delivery, refrigeration, or power
generation, among other things.

PREPARING

38

A-15. The RSG prepares the transition process to ensure incoming personnel, equipment, and materiel are
matched to existing resources in theater and undergo a robust preparation process to meet operational
requirements for in-theater commanders and units. To expedite buildup of forces in the AO, the RSG
integrates capabilities of U.S., host-nation, and multinational forces and contractors. These capabilities
include basic life support requirements, support operations and functions, supply and services, OCS, and
LOGCAP capabilities. It refines the plan for theater RSOI movement capabilities to prevent bottlenecks. It
monitors the time-phased force and deployment flow and movement schedules for changes affecting arriving
units.

ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Reception, Staging, Onward Movement, and Integration

A-16. The RSG prepares for incoming personnel by addressing area and facility requirements. The RSG
schedules facilities and other requirements for transiting personnel to accomplish required RSOI tasks. These
facilities include, but are not limited to, weapons ranges for verifying zero or test firing weapons, lanes for
theater-specific training requirements, and spaces for mandatory theater-specific briefings. RSGs may also
need to improve holding areas at ports of debarkation, staging areas, marshalling areas, personnel and
equipment integration areas, life support areas, and security support areas. Improvements completed prior to
the arrival of units is preferred. Once units arrive, the personnel and equipment require immediate billeting
and motor pool space. RSGs should request additional forces when necessary to conduct improvement
projects.

A-17. The RSG implements operations security measures to protect information related to the movement of
forces. It ensures integration of the risk management process to protect transiting forces, including
protection-related construction. (See ATP 5-19 for more information on risk management.) While preparing
for RSOI, the RSG implements communications plans to enable communications between facilities. The
RSG prepares by conducting rehearsals with arriving unit advanced parties. The RSG also prepares by
establishing liaison with the commands that will receive units conducting RSOI.

EXECUTING

A-18. The RSG executes the RSOI transition process for personnel, equipment, and materiel. The RSG
contacts unit leaders immediately upon their arrival. It ensures all arriving personnel receive briefings on
force protection requirements (such as reaction to indirect fire alarms), operations security measures, safety
requirements, and directed theater-specific requirements (such as isolated Soldier guidance). The RSG directs
or moves arriving personnel and their personal equipment to billeting areas. The RSG coordinates food
service support, bivouac areas, maintenance support for arriving equipment, supply support (including issue
of theater-specific equipment), transportation between facilities, contracting support, Army Health System
support, religious support, legal support, and sanitation. To prevent delays, the RSG monitors the RSOI
process and adjusts base operations support to accommodate efficient transition to combat readiness. With
augmentation, the RSG continuously provides force protection for transitioning units. The RSG moves forces
from reception facilities and marshalling areas to tactical assembly areas for onward movement.

ASSESSING

A-19. The RSG assesses reception, staging, and onward movement operations support through an
appropriately developed assessment plan. The plan focuses on improving efficiency and standards of
readiness and RSG support to units processing through the command. Although efficiency is important,
security is often a higher priority, so the RSG will seek to optimize its processes while ensuring it meets the
appropriate security requirements. (For more information on assessment, see ATP 5-0.3.)

RSOI DURING DSCA

A-20. The RSG provides command, control, and support of assigned or attached personnel during DSCA
missions within the United States. This support includes managing the RSOI of other forces deployed in
support of missions in the AO. Based upon the lessons learned during the response to Hurricane Katrina in
2005, the U.S. Army and ARNG identified the importance of being able to quickly establish and efficiently
conduct RSOI operations following a catastrophic domestic event. In the case of the ARNG response, nearly
50,000 guardsmen from all 54 ARNG entities responded into the disaster area within two weeks of the
hurricane's landfall. Promptly establishing contingency bases and conducting RSOI operations following a
catastrophic event on U.S. soil involves responding to complications such as wide-scale injuries, death, and
destroyed supporting physical infrastructure. A quick and comprehensive response to this mission requires
efficient RSOI of supporting units with specialized training, expertise, and equipment.

A-21. When mobilized under Title 10 for DSCA operations, RSGs normally are assigned to an Army task
force or a JTF. When mobilized under State active duty or on Title 32 orders, ARNG RSGs normally are
assigned to the ARNG joint force headquarters-state, to a JTF-State, or an ARNG division headquarters that
are also in a Title 32 or State Active-Duty status. The RSG may be used to establish a base camp for
operations and conduct RSOI of personnel and units supporting the mission.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 39



Appendix A

A-22. Depending on the allocation of forces, the RSG responsibility to support joint RSOI consists primarily
of establishing and managing the base camp or base cluster. By executing base operations functions, the RSG
enables the theater sustainment command’s execution of RSOI for Army forces in theater.

40 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Appendix B
Mobilization Support Force

This appendix describes the RSG’s mission as part of the MSF in supporting a MFGI rapid expansion operation.

B-1. The Army senior commander on the installation commands the MFGI and provides unity of command.
The senior commander oversees and coordinates resources to support mobilization operations on the
installation, establishes installation priorities, and ensures mobilized units meet deployment requirements.
The deputy commanding general for mobilization located at the MFGI is responsible for synchronizing and
integrating training and logistical and administrative support for USAR deploying units through the
installation senior commander.

B-2. The MSF provides the mobilization enterprise the surge capability to enhance mission command to
execute mobilization activities, augment the training capabilities for First Army Training Brigades, provide
logistical support to mobilizing units and training requirements, and establish an in-processing center and a
Soldier readiness center. Command relationships between the installation senior commander, deputy
commanding general for mobilization, and installation commander varies between different installations
depending upon each MFGI's capabilities.

B-3. RSGs are task-organized as part of the MSF mobilized for employment by a CCDR in support of a
large-scale mobilization operation. The MSF conducts the administrative Soldier readiness processing and
provides life support activities in coordination with the MFGI installation partners to prepare mobilizing units
for deployment to the assigned theater of operation. Key tasks include—

e Execute the RSOI of mobilizing units.

e Conduct Soldier Readiness Processing for mobilizing units.

e Conduct sustainment operations for MSF units and mobilizing units.

e Maintain active relationships with MFGI enterprise partners.

B-4. USAR units or individual personnel identified for employment by a CCDR progress through nine
phases of individual or unit mobilization as described in Chapter 1:
e Phase | is preparation and planning.
Phase 1II is notification of sourcing.
Phase III is alert.
Phase IV is home station.
Phase V is mobilization station.
Phase VI is port of embarkation.
Phase VII is redeploy.
Phase VIII is reception and arrival at demobilization station.
Phase IX is reconstitution and reintegration.

B-5. RSGs play a critical role in phases V and VIII. They deploy to MFGIs to support power projection by
providing the C2 for the mobilization and demobilization of individuals and units. Power projection is the
ability of a nation to apply all or some of its elements of national power (for example, political, economic,
informational, or military) to rapidly and effectively deploy and sustain forces in and from multiple dispersed
locations to respond to crises, to contribute to deterrence, and to enhance regional stability (AR 525-93).
Power projection platforms are Army installations and joint bases, capable of deploying one or more Army
brigades or larger formations in accordance with combatant command requirements. RSGs coordinate and,
as required, deliver services and support above common levels of support during contingency-related support
operations for mobilization, deployment, redeployment, and demobilization for the garrison commander and
in support of the senior commander's Title 10 responsibilities. (See ATP 3-35, DA PAM 525-93, and Table
B-1 at https://go.mil/cadd-cui-publication-references [CAC required] for more information on power
projection platforms and MFGIs.)

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 41


https://go.mil/cadd-cui-publication-references

Appendix B

B-6. When mobilized as part of the MSF to support an MFGI, general RSG responsibilities may include—
e Providing C2 of the MSF at the colonel level as well as direct coordination with installation partners

at the general officer level.

e Providing oversight of mobilization activities at the MFGI.
e Assisting the deputy commanding general with key leader engagement preparation and execution
as well as other staff functions as needed.

B-7. The MSF generally consists of a RSG headquarters, a combat sustainment support battalion with
adequate sustainment functions, and Administration Soldier Readiness Process units to include HR, legal,
and finance functions complementary of the supported MFGI. The MSF may also have command or support
relationships with military police, explosive ordnance disposal, and operational medicine units in support of
a large-scale combat operation mobilization. (See figure B-1 for a notional MSF task organization.)

111
SPT [RsG

SUST [csss
I
| | | |
(1Y} I o0 I | o0 | (T
SPT COMP 2
:,'o < O A ® HR MP 1y
(Y1) | [T Y1) (1Y) (1Y) (T Y1) (1)
> Y Al @ = JAG
[ 1) (1) |
'l' EOD
o K 8}

COMP composite

CSSB combat sustainment support battalion
EOD explosive ordnance disposal

HR human resources
JAG  judge advocate general

MP military police

RSG  regional support group
SPT  support

SUST sustainment

42

Figure B-1. MSF task organization

ATP 3-90.20

13 September 2024



Glossary

The glossary lists acronyms and terms with Army or joint definitions.

SECTION | - ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ADP Army doctrine publication
AO area of operations
AR Army regulation
ARNG Army national guard
ATP Army techniques publication
BCMC base camp management center
BCOC base cluster operations center
BCT brigade combat team
BDOC base defense operations center
BOC base operations center
BOS-1 base operating support—integrator
C2 command and control
CCDR combatant commander
CONUS continental United States
DOD Department of Defense
DSCA Defense Support of Civil Authorities
FM field manual
G-1 assistant chief of staff, personnel
IMCOM U.S. Army Installation Management Command
JFC joint force commander
JP joint publication
JTF joint task force
LOGCAP logistics civil augmentation program
MFGI mobilization force generation installation
MSF mobilization support force
NATO North Atlantic Treaty Organization
OCONUS outside the continental United States
0oCS operational contract support
RSG regional support group
RSOI reception, staging, onward movement, and integration
S-1 battalion or brigade personnel staff officer
S-2 battalion or brigade intelligence staff officer
S-3 battalion or brigade operations staff officer
S-4 battalion or brigade logistics staff officer

13 September 2024

ATP 3-90.20 43



Glossary

S-6 battalion or brigade signal staff officer
TACON tactical control
TCF tactical combat force
U.S. United States
USAR United States Army Reserve
USC United States Code

ARFOR
The Army component and senior Army headquarters of all Army forces assigned or attached to a

combatant command, subordinate joint force command, joint functional command, or multinational
command. (FM 3-94)

area of operations

An operational area defined by a commander for the land or maritime force commander to accomplish
their missions and protect their forces. Also called AO. (JP 3-0)

area security

A type of security operation conducted to protect friendly forces, lines of communications, installation
routes and actions within a specific area. (FM 3-90)

base boundary

A line that delineates the surface area of a base for the purpose of facilitating coordination and
deconfliction of operations between adjacent units, formations, or areas. (JP 3-10)

base camp

An evolving military facility that supports military operations of a deployed unit and provides the
necessary support and services for sustained operations. (ATP 3-37.10)

base cluster
A collection of bases, geographically grouped for mutual protection and ease of command and control.
(JP 3-10)

base cluster operations center

A command and control facility that serves as the base cluster commander's focal point for defense and
security of the base cluster. Also called BCOC. (JP 3-10)

base defense

The local military measures, both normal and emergency, required to nullify or reduce the
effectiveness of enemy attacks on, or sabotage of, a base to ensure the maximum capacity of its
facilities is available to United States forces. (JP 3-10)

base defense operations center

A command and control facility established by the base commander to serve as the focal point for base
security and defense. Also called BDOC. (JP 3-10)

command post
A headquarters, or a portion there of, organized for the exercise of command and control. (FM 6-0)
contracting officer’s representative

An individual designated in writing by the contracting officer to perform specific technical or
administrative functions. Also called COR. (JP 4-10)

mobilization

The process by which the Armed Forces of the United States, or part of them, are brought to a state of
readiness for war or other national emergency. (JP 4-05)

44 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024



Glossary

mobilization force generation installation

Army installations including federally activated state-operated installations designated to provide
continuous Regular Component/RC power projection, combat preparation, post-mobilization training,
sustainment capabilities, and pre-mobilization training support. (AR 525-93)

operational contract support
The process of planning for and obtaining supplies, services, and construction from commercial
sources in support of combatant commander-directed operations. Also called OCS. (JP 4-10)
power projection

The ability of a nation to apply all or some of its elements of national power (for example, political,
economic, informational, or military) to rapidly and effectively deploy and sustain forces in and from
multiple dispersed locations to respond to crises, to contribute to deterrence, and to enhance regional
stability. (AR 525-93)

support area

The portion of the commander's area of operations that is designated to facilitate the positioning,
employment, and protection of base sustainment assets required to sustain, enable, and control
operations. (ADP 3-0)

tactical combat force

A rapidly deployable, air-ground mobile combat unit, with appropriate combat support and combat
service support assets assigned to, and capable of, defeating Level III threats, including combined
arms. Also called TCF. (JP 3-10)

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 45



This page intentionally left blank.



References
All URLs accessed on 07 August 2024.

REQUIRED PUBLICATIONS
DOD Dictionary of Military and Associated Terms. August 2024.
FM 1-02.1. Operational Terms. 28 February 2024.
FM 1-02.2. Military Symbols. 28 February 2024.

RELATED PUBLICATIONS

These documents contain relevant supplemental information.

JOINT PUBLICATIONS
Most joint publications are available online at https://www.jcs.mil. Most DOD publications are
available online at https://www.esd.whs.mil/DD/DoD-Issuances/.
DODD 3000.10. Contingency Basing Outside the United States. 27 August 2021.
DODD 3025.18. Defense Support of Civil Authorities. 29 December 2010.
DODI 4000.19. Support Agreements. 16 December 2020.
DODI 4715.19. Use of Open-Air Burn Pits in Contingency Operations. 13 November 2018.

DODI 5000.72. DoD Standard for Contracting Officer's Representative (COR) Certification. 26 March
2015.

DODM 4715.05, Volume 1. Overseas Environmental Baseline Guidance Document: Conservation. 29
June 2020.

JP 2-0. Joint Intelligence. 26 May 2022.

JP 3-0. Joint Campaigns and Operations. 18 June 2022.

JP 3-10. Joint Security Operations in Theater. 25 July 2019.

JP 3-28. Defense Support of Civil Authorities. 29 October 2018.
JP 3-34. Joint Engineer Operations. 06 January 2016.

JP 4-05. Joint Mobilization Planning. 23 October 2018.

JP 4-10. Operational Contract Support. 04 March 2019.

ARMY PUBLICATIONS

Most Army publications are available online at https://armypubs.army.mil/.
ADP 1. The Army. 31 July 2019.

ADP 3-0. Operations. 31 July 2019.

ADP 3-28. Defense Support of Civil Authorities. 31 July 2019.

ADP 3-37. Protection. 10 January 2024.

ADP 5-0. The Operations Process. 31 July 2019.

ADP 6-0. Mission Command.: Command and Control of Army Forces. 31 July 2019.
ADP 6-22. Army Leadership and The Profession. 31 July 2019.

AR 200-1. Environmental Protection and Enhancement. 13 December 2007.
AR 500-5. Army Mobilization. 16 April 2015.

AR 525-93. Army Deployment and Redeployment. 06 October 2023.

13 September 2024 ATP 3-90.20 47


https://www.jcs.mil/
https://www.esd.whs.mil/DD/DoD-Issuances/
https://armypubs.army.mil/

References

AR 700-147. Contingency Basing. 24 February 2019.
ATP 1-0.1. Techniques for Human Resources Support to Operations. 16 November 2023,

ATP 3-28.1/ MCRP 3-30.6/NTTP 3-57.2/AFTTP 3-2.67/CGTTP 3-57.1. Multi-Service Tactics,
Techniques, and Procedures for Defense Support of Civil Authorities (DSCA). 11 February
2021.

ATP 3-34.5/MCRP 3-40B.2. Environmental Considerations. 10 August 2015.
ATP 3-34.40/MCTP 3-40D/MCWP 3-17.7. General Engineering. 14 April 2023.
ATP 3-35. Army Deployment and Redeployment. 09 March 2023.

ATP 3-37.10/MCRP 3-40D.13. Base Camps. 27 January 2017.

ATP 3-93. Theater Army Operations. 27 August 2021.

ATP 4-10/MCRP 4-11H/NTTP 4-09.1/AFTTP 3-2.41. Multi-Service Tactics, Techniques, and
Procedures for Operational Contract Support. 16 December 2021.

ATP 5-0.3/MCRP 5-10.1/NTTP 5-01.3/AFTTP 3-2.87. Multi-Service Tactics, Techniques, and
Procedures for Operation Assessment. 07 February 2020.

ATP 5-19. Risk Management. 09 November 2021.

DA PAM 525-93. Army Deployment and Redeployment Processes and Procedures. 06 October 2023.
FM 1-0. Human Resources Support. 25 August 2021.

FM 3-0. Operations. 01 October 2022.

FM 3-90. Tactics. 01 May 2023.

FM 3-94. Armies, Corps, and Division Operations. 23 July 2021.

FM 6-0. Commander and Staff Organization and Operations. 16 May 2022.

FM 6-27/MCTP 11-10C. The Commander’s Handbook on the Law of Land Warfare. 07 August 2019.
TM 3-34.56/MCRP 3-40B.7. Waste Management for Deployed Forces. 29 March 2019.

UNITED STATES LAW

Most acts and public laws are available at https://uscode.house.gov/.
10 USC. Armed Forces.
32 USC. National Guard.

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

DA Financial Management Guidance for Mobilization and Deployments. 04 October 2019.
https://www.asafim.army.mil/.

WEBSITES

Table B-1 available [CAC required] at https://go.mil/cadd-cui-publication-references.

PRESCRIBED FORMS

This section contains no entries.

REFERENCED FORMS

Unless otherwise indicated, DA forms are available on the Army Publishing Directorate (APD)

website at https://armypubs.army.mil/. DD Forms are available on the Washington

Headquarters Services (WHS) website (https://www.esd.whs.mil/Directives/forms/).
DA Form 2028. Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms.
DD Form 2993. Environmental Baseline Survey (EBS) Checklist.
DD Form 2994. Environmental Baseline Survey (EBS) Report.
DD Form 2995. Completion Environmental Site Closure Survey (ESCS).

48 ATP 3-90.20 13 September 2024


https://uscode.house.gov/
https://www.asafm.army.mil/
https://go.mil/cadd-cui-publication-references
https://armypubs.army.mil/

A

AO, 2-30

augmentations, 1-48-1-50
B

base boundary, 2-2
base camp, 1-17, 2-1, 2-31, 3-11,
duration, 3-16-3-17
life cycle, 3-12-3-15
regional support group, 1-20—
1-21
1-14-1-16
service standards, 3-19-3-23
size, 3-18
base camp commander, 1-19
base cluster commander, 2-3
basecamp management, 1-44—
1-47, 1-51
BCMC, 2-8
BCOC, 2-13-2-15
BDOC, 2-9-2-12
BOC, 2-5-2-7, 3-1-3-2
BOS-I, 1-19

C

capabilities, 1-27-1-28

commander, 1-29

facility engineer, 1-35

S-1,1-30

S-2, 1-31

S-3, 1-32

S-4,1-33

S-6, 1-34
commander, 1-43

capabilities, 1-29
communications, 2-16-2-17
contracting, 1-37

contracting officer’s
representative, 1-38

13 September 2024

Index

Entries are by paragraph number.

CONUS mission, 1-4
D-E
defense, 2-18, 2-25-2-26

DSCA, 1-5-1-9
RSOI, A-20-A-22

duration, base camp, 3-16-3-17

F-G-H
facility engineer, capabilities, 1-35
functions, regional support group,

1-42

I-J-K

inner security area, 2-27
L
life cycle, base camp, 3-12-3-15
M-N

management, 3-8

mission, regional support group,
1-18

mission analysis, 1-40
mobilization, 1-22—-1-23, 1-41
MSF, 1-10-1-11, B-2, B-7
regional support group, B-3,
B-6
(o)
OCONUS mission, 1-12-1-13

operations, 1-39
regional support group, 1-3

outer security area, 2-28
P-Q
perimeter zone, 2-29

power projection, regional support
group, B-5

ATP 3-90-20

R

regional support group, 1-1
base camp, 1-14-1-16, 1-20—
1-21
functions, 1-42
mission, 1-18
MSF, B-3, B-6
operations, 1-3
power projection, B-5
role, 1-2
RSOI, A-6-A-19
role, regional support group, 1-2
RSOI, A-1-A-5
DSCA, A-20-A-22
regional support group, A-6—
A-19
S
S-1, capabilities, 1-30
S-2, capabilities, 1-31
S-3, capabilities, 1-32
S-4, capabilities, 1-33
S-6, capabilities, 1-34

security, 2-18—2-24, 2-26, 2-36—
2-42

senior commander, B-1

service standards, base camp,
3-19-3-23

size, base camp, 3-18
special staffs, 1-36
structure, 1-24—-1-26

T
tactical commander, 3-3-3-7
tenant units, 3-9-3-10
threat levels, 2-32—2-35
U-V-W-X-Y-Z
USAR, B-4

49



This page intentionally left blank.



By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

Official:

7

MARK F. AVERILL
Administrative Assistant
to the Secretary of the Army

2425501

DISTRIBUTION:

ATP 3-90.20
13 September 2024

RANDY A. GEORGE
General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

Active Army, Army National Guard, and United States Army Reserve. Distributed in

electronic media only (EMO).



This page intentionally left blank.



This page intentionally left blank.



This page intentionally left blank.



This page intentionally left blank.



PIN: 203003-000



	Contents
	Figures
	Tables
	Preface
	Introduction
	Chapter 1
	Mission and Organization
	Regional Support Group Overview
	Continental United States Operations
	Defense Support of Civil Authorities Operations
	MSF Operations

	Operations Outside the Continental United States
	Command and Control of Base Camps
	Phases of Mobilization


	Organization
	Capabilities
	Activities During Operations
	Predeployment
	Mobilization
	Force Buildup
	Evolving Operations
	Redeployment

	Dependencies and Augmentation Requirements


	Chapter 2
	Base Camp Organizations and Security
	Base Camp Mission Overview
	Base Camp Organizations
	Base Operations Center
	Base Camp Management Center
	Base Defense Operations Center
	Base Cluster Operations Center

	Regional Support Group Communications
	Base Camp Security and Defense
	Base Security
	Base Defense
	Framework
	Threat Levels
	Security Considerations



	Chapter 3
	Base Camp Operations and Management
	Base Camp Operations
	Base Camp Management
	Support to Tenant Units

	Base Camp Characteristics
	Base Camp Life Cycle
	Base Camp Duration
	Base Camp Size
	Base Camp Levels of Services Standards
	Basic Services
	Expanded Services
	Enhanced Services




	Appendix A
	Reception, Staging, Onward Movement, and Integration
	Purpose of Reception, Staging, Onward Movement, and Integration
	Reception
	Staging
	Onward movement
	Integration
	Regional Support Group and RSOI
	Planning
	Preparing
	Executing
	Assessing
	RSOI During DSCA


	Appendix B
	Mobilization Support Force
	Glossary
	Section I – Acronyms and Abbreviations
	Section II – Terms
	References
	Required Publications
	Related Publications
	Joint Publications
	Army Publications
	United States Law
	Other Publications
	Websites
	Prescribed Forms
	Referenced Forms

	Index





